Exhibit “A”
Eureka County Protests to Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC
Application Nos. 77171, 77174, 77175, 77525, 77526 and 77527

. These change applications were filed to change the point of diversion of change
applications previously filed by this applicant for use by General Moly, Inc. for a mining
project. Eureka County protested the previous change applications. Eureka County refers
to and incorporates by reference its protest and the evidence on file with the State
Engineer’s office for the protest hearing held October 13-October 17, 2008 with regard to

 the change applications.

. Kobeh Valley is a designated basin. Ground water in the basin is fully or nearly fully
appropriated by permits and certificates which total approximately 18,000 acre-feet per
year. The perennial yield of the basin is approximately 16,000 acre-feet per year, which
assumes that the natural groundwater discharge (phreatophyte evapotranspiration) from the
basin can be captured over the long term per a study prepared for General Moly. In Kobeh
Valley, most naturally recharged groundwater is discharged by phreatophytic vegetation on
the valley floor, with a reconnaissance-level evapotranspiration estimate by the USGS of
15,000 acre-feet per year. The proposed use will not be capturing phreatophytic discharge.
The valley floor phreatophytic vegetation will continue to occur notwithstanding the mine’s
pumping, The groundwater discharged in the Kobeh Valley hydrographic basin by
phreatophytic vegetation and applicant’s pumping will total approximately 26,300 acre-feet
per year. In addition, General Moly’s model simulates 1,900 acre-feet per year inflow from
Kobeh Valley to Diamond Valley. These total amounts are in excess of the perennial yield
of the basin and result in an overdraft situation for the basin. Granting the change
applications will cause the basin to be over pumped to the detriment of the basin and prior
existing water rights holders.

. Existing USGS reports suggests that Kobeh Valley may provide underground flow to
Diamond Valley. The applicant’s groundwater model simulates such an underflow also.
Sustained over pumping in Kobeh Valley is likely to reduce that amount and affect prior
existing municipal water rights held by Eureka County and Devils Gate GID that supply the
majority of the population in Diamond Valley.

. Sustained over-pumping in Kobeh Valley is likely to impact irrigation and stockwatering
water right holders in Kobeh Valley and impact domestic well owners. Sustained over-
pumping in Kobeh Valley may impact irrigation and stockwatering water rights and impact
domestic well owners in Diamond Valley and Pine Valley. The owners of these rights
contribute to the long-term economic viability of the greater Eureka community; therefore,
unless adequately mitigated, such impacts may prove detrimental to the health and welfare
of Eureka County.

. General Moly’s model simulates impacts to springs, creeks, streams and existing water
rights from the mine’s proposed pumping for its consumption use mining activities and its
pit pumping. General Moly acknowledges that cessation of pumping is not a mitigation
measure available to the State Engineer if the subject applications are granted. Therefore,
an effective monitoring and mitigation plan is essential, along with the development of a
reasonably accurate model, prior to the development or pumping of any water for this

003430

Docket 61324 Document 2012-40920

JA4842



10.

Exhibit “A”
Eureka County Protests to Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC
Application Nos. 77171, 77174, 77175, 77525, 77526 and 77527

project. General Moly has acknowledged that Eureka County should be involved in this
additional study and modeling and the development of an effective monitoring and
mitigation plan.

Hydrologic properties of the proposed points of diversion are currently being determined
and analyzed; therefore, impacts associated with sustained pumping of substantial water
rights at the proposed points of diversion are not known. General Moly’s model report
acknowledges that on a regional scale there will be impacts to existing surface water and
underground water rights from the proposed plan of pumping. The pit dewatering requires
pumping of additional water from Diamond Valley, currently over appropriated and over
pumped. Propagation of the cone of depression from the proposed points of diversion must
be adequately determined prior to granting the applications. The applicant acknowledges
that Eureka County should be involved in the review of all hydrologic data offered in
support of the applications. General Moly has acknowledged that Eureka County should be
involved in this additional study and modeling and the development of an effective
monitoring and mitigation plan.

The proposed points of diversion for these applications lie in Basin 139, while the proposed
place of use may ultimately include portions of Basin 153 (Diamond Valley) and Basin 53
(Pine Valley); therefore the applications may call for a transfer of ground water out of the
source basin for use in another basin. Compliance with the requirements of NRS
533.370(6) must be met.

The works necessary to achieve beneficial use of the subject water rights are substantial and
costly. The applicant has not shown the State Engineer proof satisfactory of its financial
ability and reasonable expectation actually to construct the work and apply the water to the
intended beneficial use with reasonably diligence. In a newspaper article dated November
7, 2008, General Moly’s chief executive officer indicated that the project might be put on
hold in early 2009. As of December 22, 2008, General Moly’s stock price was $0.78 per
share, down from a 52 week high of $12.58 per share. General Moly’s financial filings and
press releases indicate its current cash balance is anticipated to fund the Company through
the first quarter of 2009. Additional financing is not in place. There is no reasonable
probability that the financing necessary for the project (estimated costs of over $ Ibillion) is
available to General Moly to go forward with the project or is forthcoming.

As noted in Item 15 of the Applications, the applications are intended to be utilized in
conjunction with other applications previously filed by Idaho General Mines, Inc. and
Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC for the Mt. Hope Mine project. All of the applications filed by
the applicant cannot be granted because the amount of water applied for over 40,000 afa
greatly exceeds the 11,300 afa the applicant states is necessary for its mining project.

Eureka County recognizes that the custom and culture of mining is part of its history and
appreciates the role mining plays in its local and regional economy. Eureka County
welcomes new opportunity for mining in its communities as long as mine development is
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Exhibit “A”
Eureka County Protests to Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC
Application Nos. 77171, 77174, 77175, 77525, 77526 and 77527

not detrimental to existing economic or cultural activity. This protest is aimed at ensuring
that any development of water resources in Kobeh Valley is conducted in full accordance
with Nevada law, the Eureka County Master Plan and related ordinances, and does not
unduly threaten the health and welfare of Eureka County citizens. The State Engineer must
ensure that these ground water resources are not effectively depleted for further use after
General Moly ceases its mining activities and limit the use of the water to use in Eureka
County.

The manner of use of water under the subject applications is by nature of its activity a
temporary use. Because it is a temporary use, any permits granted should be subject to a
restriction that at the end of the mining use, the water will revert back to the source. As of
June 16, 2008, General Moly’s consultant’s report indicated that a majority of the water
sought to be pumped would come from groundwater storage. The State Engineer has
previously recognized that water sought to be appropriated from groundwater storage is not
a permanent water right.

The State Engineer should consider the consumptive use of the water rights sought to be
changed and the consumptive use of the proposed beneficial use of water in determining
whether the proposed change in the place of diversion, manner of use and place of use
complies with the provisions of NRS 533.3703. The subject change applications seek to
change previously filed changed applications. The original change applications sought a
change in the manner of use from agricultural to mining and milling purposes.

Should these protests result in hearings before the State Engineer, Eureka County requests
that such hearings be held in Eureka to facilitate access by protestants.
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IN THE OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION NUMBER. ___ 77553
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Exhibit “A”
Eureka County Protest to Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC
Application No. 77553

1. This change application was filed to change the point of diversion of change application
75997 previously filed by this applicant for use by General Moly, Inc. for a mining project.
Eureka County protested the previous change application. Eureka County refers to and
incorporates by reference its protest and the evidence on file with the State Engineer’s
office submitted for the protest hearing held October 13-October 17, 2008 with regard to
change application 75997. The State Engineer approved Application 75997 in Ruling 5966
issued March 26, 2009. Eureka County filed a petition for judicial review challenging
Ruling 5966 issued by the State Engineer which is currently pending in the Seventh Judicial
District Court. The previous grant of change application 75997 may not be upheld if the
State Engineer’s Ruling is vacated by the Court.

2. General Moly’s model, which the State Engineer determined in Ruling 5966 was “suitable
for estimating impacts at this time” is not technically adequate as publically admitted by the
Applicant the same day the Ruling was issued. In a press release dated March 26, 2009,
General Moly acknowledged that its technical hydrologic studies were not adequate. The
press release states in pertinent part: “Following recent discussions with the Bureau of
Land Management (BLM) related to the Company’s hydrologic studies of both pit lake
geochemistry and regional hydrology, the Company determined that additional analysis and
data acquisition will be conducted to improve the technical adequacy of the studies.
Although this further work does not indicate a concern related to ultimate permit receipt,
the Company now expects to receive its Record of Decision (ROD) approximately mid-
year 2010.” Thus, the model previously relied upon by the State Engineer to grant change
application 75997 is not adequate and cannot be used as a basis to approve pending
Application 77553. As the State Engineer has acknowledged in other proceedings pending
before him, it is preferable to have consistent models and an important consideration is
preparation of a completed, thoroughly reviewed model for the State Engineer’s use in his
proceeding.

3. The proposed point of diversion for application 77553 is located in the Kobeh Valley
Hydrographic Basin approximately 1,500 feet west of the basin boundary that separates
Kobeh Valley from Diamond Valley. The application requests a diversion rate of
approximately 1,000 gallons per minute and an annual duty of approximately 571 acre-feet
per year.

The hydrogeologic investigations and the groundwater model prepared by the applicant’s
consultants in support of the mine’s groundwater rights applications concluded that the
geologic materials comprising the mountains that separate the two basins are characterized
as relatively impermeable and that the groundwater flow from Kobeh to Diamond Valley
through the mountains is trivial. Comparison of the proposed point of diversion to the
information provided in Hydrogeology and Numerical Modeling of the Mount Hope Area,
Including Kobeh, Diamond and Pine Valleys, Eureka County, Nevada. Prepared for
General Moly, Inc. (Interflow Hydrology, Cordilleran Hydrology, Inc. and Environmental
Simulations, Inc., June 2008) (Exhibit 116) shows the proposed well site is located in the
mountains in an area where the model incorporated low values for hydraulic conductivity.
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Exhibit “A”
Eureka County Protest to Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC
Application No. 77553

Because a well yield of 1,000 gpm is possible only if the geologic materials exhibit
relatively high transmissivity (and, by extension, moderate to high hydraulic conductivity),
one can only conclude that the model does not accurately portray the current interpretation
of the conditions in the aquifer at this Jocale.

A cursory review of the USGS topographic quadrangle for the well site and vicinity leads
to speculation why this particular point of diversion was selected. Several parallel
northwest-southeast trending linear features are easily discerned from the topographic map
and the proposed point of diversion appears to be aligned with these features (represented
as heavy dashed lines on the attached map). These features appear to extend through the
mountain range into Diamond Valley to the general location of Stinking Springs and it is
possible that the springs owe their presence to these features. The suggestion is that the
mine’s consultants now believe that significant secondary permeability exists in the rocks
at this locale; otherwise there would be little reason to propose construction of a well. If S0,
there now appears to be justification for groundwater flow from Kobeh Valley to Diamond
Valley in this area. A well located along this trend appears to be ideally located to intercept
this flow.

If the proposed point of diversion is based on new data that support moderate to high values
for hydraulic conductivity in the mountains, as opposed to low hydraulic conductivity
represented in the model, the model should be revised to reflect this change and the model
run to assess the impact of groundwater extractions so close to Diamond Valley.

. Kobeh Valley is a designated basin. The perennial yield of the basin is approximately
16,000 acre-feet per year, which assumes that the natural groundwater discharge
(phreatophyte evapotranspiration) from the basin can be captured over the long term pera
study prepared for General Moly. In Kobeh Valley, most naturally recharged groundwater
is discharged by phreatophytic vegetation on the valley floor, with a reconnaissance-level
evapotranspiration estimate by the USGS of 15,000 acre-feet per year. The proposed use
will not be capturing phreatophytic discharge. The valley floor phreatophytic vegetation
will continue to occur notwithstanding the mine’s pumping. The groundwater discharged
in the Kobeh Valley hydrographic basin by phreatophytic vegetation and applicant’s
pumping will total approximately 26,300 acre-feet per year. In addition, General Moly’s
mode] simulates 1,900 acre-feet per year inflow from Kobeh Valley to Diamond Valley.
These total amounts are in excess of the perennial yield of the basin and result in an
overdraft situation for the basin. Granting the change application will cause the basin to be
over pumped to the detriment of the basin and prior existing water rights holders.

. Existing USGS reports suggest that Kobeh Valley may provide underground flow to
Diamond Valley. The applicant’s groundwater model simulates such an underflow also.
Sustained over pumping in Kobeh Valley is likely to reduce that amount and affect prior
existing municipal water rights held by Eureka County and Devils Gate GID that supply the
majority of the population in Diamond Valley. The Diamond Valley Regional Flow
System is being studied at the present time by the USGS. The grant of any further
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Exhibit “A”
Eureka County Protest to Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC
Application No. 77553

applications for the mine’s project should be not be considered until the USGS study is
complete and the additional analysis and data acquisition that will be conducted as
described in Paragraph 2 above by the applicant to improve the technical adequacy of the
applicant’s studies is complete.

Sustained over-pumping in Kobeh Valley is likely to impact irrigation and stockwatering
water right holders, impact domestic well owners and surface water flows in Kobeh Valley.
Sustained over-pumping in Kobeh Valley may impact irrigation and stockwatering water
rights, domestic well owners and surface water rights in Diamond Valley and Pine Valley.
The owners of these rights contribute to the long-term economic viability of the greater
Eureka community; therefore, unless adequately mitigated, such impacts may prove
detrimental to the health and welfare of Eureka County.

Hydrologic properties of the proposed point of diversion are not known. The mine is
currently determining and analyzing the proposed points of diversions for all of its wells
and whether the pumping will be from the alluvial aquifer or the carbonate aquifer.
Therefore, impacts associated with sustained pumping of substantial water rights at the
proposed point of diversion listed in this application and for the applicant’s points of
diversions for its overall groundwater pumping for its project are not known. General
Moly’s outdated model report relied upon by the State Engineer in issuing his Ruling 5966
acknowledges that on a regional scale there will be impacts to existing surface water and
underground water rights from its then proposed plan of pumping. General Moly’s most
recent Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (Date of Earliest
Event Reported: March 26, 2009) states in part on page 16 with regard to the Mt. Hope
Permitting Requirements under the section entitled Plan of Operations Approval —Bureau
of Land Management: “‘Other significant potential impacts include effects of groundwater
pumping on existing water rights and/or surface water flows. . . ”. This Form 8-K was filed
after the evidence was submitted for and the protest hearing held on October 13-October
17, 2008 and should be considered by the State Engineer in determining whether to grant
change application 77553.

The pit dewatering requires pumping of additional water from Diamond Valley, currently
over appropriated and over pumped. Propagation of the cone of depression from the
proposed point of diversion must be adequately determined prior to granting the
application. The applicant acknowledges that Eureka County should be involved in the
review of all hydrologic data offered in support of its project. General Moly has
acknowledged that Eureka County should be involved in this additional study and modeling
and the development of an effective monitoring and mitigation plan.

. The proposed point of diversion for this application lies in Basin 139, while the proposed
place of use may ultimately include portions of Basin 153 (Diamond Valley) and Basin 53
(Pine Valley); therefore the application may call for a transfer of ground water out of the
source basin for use'in another basin. Compliance with the requirements of NRS
533.370(6) must be met.
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Exhibit “A”
Eureka County Protest to Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC
Application No. 77553

The works necessary to achieve beneficial use of the subject water rights are substantial and
costly. While the instant application is for only a portion of the water rights needed for the
Mt. Hope Mine Project, General Moly requires 11,300 afa of water rights to operate its Mt.
Hope Mine Project. The State Engineer found in Ruling 5966 that the applicant provided
proof satisfactory to the State Engineer that there is a reasonable expectation of the financial
ability to construct the work and apply the water to the intended beneficial use with
reasonable diligence and of its good faith intention to construct any work necessary to apply
the water to the intended beneficial use, to actually construct the work and apply the water
to the intended beneficial use with reasonable diligence. Since the hearing evidence was
presented, the Applicant has issued numerous press releases regarding the project and its
financial situation. On March 26, 2009, General Moly announced further cash conservation
efforts to preserve its current cash balance. In a newspaper article dated November 7, 2008,
General Moly’s chief executive officer indicated that the project might be put on hold in
early 2009. At the close of the stock market trading on May 1, 2009, General Moly’s stock
price was $1.52 a share, down from a 52 week high of $9.69 per share. The 52 week low
for General Moly shares was $0.64 per share. General Moly’s most recent Form 8-K filed
with the Securities and Exchange Commission (Date of Earliest Event Reported: March 26,
2009) indicates interim financing is not in place. In addition, there is no reasonable
probability that the financing necessary for the project (estimated costs of over $1 billion) is
available to General Moly to go forward with the project or is forthcoming. The applicant
has not shown the State Engineer proof satisfactory of its financial ability and reasonable
expectation actually to construct the work and apply the water to the intended beneficial use
with reasonable diligence.

The manner of use of water under the subject application is by nature of its activity a
temporary use. Because it is a temporary use, any permit granted should be subject to a
restriction that at the end of the mining use, the water will revert back to the source. As of
June 16, 2008, General Moly’s consultant’s report indicated that a majority of the water
sought to be pumped would come from groundwater storage. The State Engineer has
previously recognized that water sought to be appropriated from groundwater storage is not
a permanent water right.

The subject change application seeks to change a previously filed change application that
changed the manner of use from irrigation at a consumptive use duty or 2.3 acre feet/acre.
Permit 75997 has not been issued as of the date of filing of this protest. The limitation of
the consumptive use duty of 2.3 acre-feet/acre should be maintained if Application 77553 is

granted.

Should this protest result in a hearing before the State Engineer, Eureka County requests
that any such hearing be held in Eureka to facilitate access by protestant.
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IN THE OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
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FILED BY.  KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LL.C -
PROTEST. —
ON APRII 30, 2009 » TO APPROPRIATE THE ) €2
WATERS OF __UNDERGROUND (EUREKA COUNTY) @
Comes now EUREKA COUNTY
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whose post office address is P.O. BOX 677, EUREKA, NEVADA 89316
Street No. Or P.O. Box, City, State and Zip Code.
whose occupation is POLITICAL SUBDIVISION and protests the granting
of Application Number 78424 filed on APRIL 30, 2009
by KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC to appropriate the
waters of UNDERGROUND situated in
Underground or name of stream, {ake, spring or other source

EUREKA

County, State of Nevada, for the following reasons and on the following grounds, to wit:

SEE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED
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Denied, issued subject to prior rights, ctc., as the case may be
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Exhibit “A”
Eureka County Protest to Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC
Application No. 78424

This change application was filed to change the point of diversion of change application
76803 previously filed by this applicant for use by General Moly, Inc. for a mining project.
Eureka County protested the previous change application. Eureka County refers to and
incorporates by reference its protest and the evidence on file with the State Engineer’s
office submitted for the protest hearing held October 13-October 17, 2008 with regard to
change application 76803. The State Engineer approved Application 76803 in Ruling 5966
issued March 26, 2009. Eureka County filed a petition for judicial review challenging
Ruling 5966 issued by the State Engineer which is currently pending in the Seventh Judicial
District Court. The previous grant of change application 76803 may not be upheld if the
State Engineer’s Ruling is vacated by the Court.

General Moly’s model, which the State Engineer determined in Ruling 5966 was “suitable
for estimating impacts at this time” is not technically adequate as publically admitted by the
Applicant the same day the Ruling was issued. In a press release dated March 26, 2009,
General Moly acknowledged that its technical hydrologic studies were not adequate. The
press release states in pertinent part: “Following recent discussions with the Bureau of
Land Management (BLM) related to the Company’s hydrologic studies of both pit lake
geochemistry and regional hydrology, the Company determined that additional analysis and
data acquisition will be conducted to improve the technical adequacy of the studies.
Although this further work does not indicate a concern related to ultimate permit receipt,
the Company now expects to receive its Record of Decision (ROD) approximately mid-
year 2010.” Thus, the model previously relied upon by the State Engineer to grant change
application 76803 is not adequate and cannot be used as a basis to approve pending
Application 78424. As the State Engineer has acknowledged in other proceedings pending
before him, it is preferable to have consistent models and an important consideration is
preparation of a completed, thoroughly reviewed model for the State Engineer’s use in his
proceeding.

The Diamond Valley Regional Flow System is being studied at the present time by the
USGS. The grant of any further applications for the mine’s project should be not be
considered until the USGS study is complete and the additional analysis and data
acquisition that will be conducted as described in Paragraph 2 above by the applicant to
improve the technical adequacy of the applicant’s studies is complete.

Hydrologic properties of the proposed point of diversion are not known. The mine is
currently determining and analyzing the proposed points of diversions for all of its wells.
Therefore, impacts associated with sustained pumping of substantial water rights at the
proposed point of diversion listed in this application and for the applicant’s points of
diversions for its overall groundwater pumping for its project are not known. General
Moly’s outdated model report relied upon by the State Engineer in issuing his Ruling 5966
acknowledges that on a regional scale there will be impacts to existing surface water and
underground water rights from its then proposed plan of pumping. General Moly’s most
recent Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (Date of Earliest
Event Reported: March 26, 2009) states in part on page 16 with regard to the Mt. Hope
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Exhibit “A”
Eureka County Protest to Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC
Application No. 78424

Permitting Requirements under the section entitled Plan of Operations Approval —Bureau
of Land Management: “Other significant potential impacts include effects of groundwater
pumping on existing water rights and/or surface water flows. . . ™. This Form 8-K was filed
after the evidence was submitted for and the protest hearing held on October 13-October
17, 2008 and should be considered by the State Engineer in determining whether to grant
change application 78424.

The pit dewatering requires pumping of additional water from Diamond Valley, currently
over appropriated and over pumped. Propagation of the cone of depression from the
proposed point of diversion must be adequately determined prior to granting the
application.

. The proposed point of diversion for this application lies in Basin 153, while the proposed
place of use may ultimately include portions of Basin 139 (Kobeh Valley) and Basin 53
(Pine Valley); therefore the application may call for a transfer of ground water out of the
source basin for use in another basin. Compliance with the requirements of NRS
533.370(6) must be met.

. The works necessary to achieve beneficial use of the subject water rights are substantial and
costly. While the instant application is for only a portion of the water rights needed for the
Mt. Hope Mine Project, General Moly requires 11,300 afa of water rights to operate its Mt.
Hope Mine Project. The State Engineer found in Ruling 5966 that the applicant provided
proof satisfactory to the State Engineer that there is a reasonable expectation of the financial
ability to construct the work and apply the water to the intended beneficial use with
reasonable diligence and of its good faith intention to construct any work necessary to apply
the water to the intended beneficial use, to actually construct the work and apply the water
to the intended beneficial use with reasonable diligence. Since the hearing evidence was
presented, the Applicant has issued numerous press releases regarding the project and its
financial situation. On March 26, 2009, General Moly announced further cash conservation
efforts to preserve its current cash balance. In a newspaper article dated November 7, 2008,
General Moly’s chief executive officer indicated that the project might be put on hold in
early 2009. At the close of the stock market trading on May 1, 2009, General Moly’s stock
price was $1.52 a share, down from a 52 week high of $9.69 per share. The 52 week low
for General Moly shares was $0.64 per share. General Moly’s most recent Form 8-K filed
with the Securities and Exchange Commission (Date of Earliest Event Reported: March 26,
2009) indicates interim financing is not in place. In addition, there is no reasonable
probability that the financing necessary for the project (estimated costs of over $1 billion) is
available to General Moly to go forward with the project or is forthcoming. The applicant
has not shown the State Engineer proof satisfactory of its financial ability and reasonable
expectation actually to construct the work and apply the water to the intended beneficial use
with reasonable diligence.

. The manner of use of water under the subject application is by nature of its activity a
temporary use. Because it is a temporary use, any permit granted should be subject to a
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Eureka County Protest to Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC
Application No. 78424

restriction that at the end of the mining use, the water will revert back to the source. As of
June 16, 2008, General Moly’s consultant’s report indicated that a majority of the water
sought to be pumped would come from groundwater storage. The State Engineer has
previously recognized that water sought to be appropriated from groundwater storage is not
a permanent water right.

. Should this protest result in a hearing before the State Engineer, Eureka County requests
that any such hearing be held in Eureka to facilitate access by protestant.
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IN THE OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION NUMBER 79911

............... : PROTEST
ON , JunelS 20 10 TOAPPROPRIATE THE

WATERS OF UNDERGROUND (EUREKA COUNTY)

Comes now EUREKA COUNTY
h " Pan!ed or typed nz.i.l.-r;e oIprotéstam ‘
whose post office address is POST OFFICE BOX 677, EUREKA N'EVADA 89316

Street No. or PO Box Cxty, State and ZIP Code

whose occupation is  POLITICAL SUBDIVISION o ‘ and protests the granting
of Application Number 79911 = filedon S JUNBIS L2010
by . . KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC (c/o General Moly, Inc.) .. toappropriate the
waters of ~ UNDERGROUND w.. . sitatedin BUREKA

Underground or name € of stream lake sprmg or other source
County, State of Nevada, for the following reasons and on the following grounds, to wit:

(2]
o=

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO : 3&- ",T‘J
P S
= —_— ~ 7
;‘: ~o ll‘]
EEO
;’“ Ny

THEREFORE the Protestant requests that the application be ‘ DENIED

Demed ISSUCd sub}ect to pnor nghts etc , as the case may‘be o

and that an order be entered for such relief as the State Engmeer deem and prop
Signed /"’OLL.,A

Agent or protestant
LEONARD FIORENZI COMMISSION CHAIRMAN

Pnnted or typed name, lfagent

Address POST OFFICE BOX 677

Street Noi‘or PO Bo?(
EUREKA, NEVADA 89316
. Co B City, State vénd ZIP Code i

(775) 237 - 5262

Phone Numbér o

Subscribed and sworn to before me this o (_Q .

73 SARA G SIMMONS
2\’ NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEVADA

EUREKA COUNTY » NEVADA Notary Public
CERTIFICATE # 87-0349-8 State of N{A DA

APPT. EXP. JULY 17, 2012
County of EUREKA

+ $25 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY PROTEST. PROTEST MUST BE FILED IN DUPLICATE.
ALL COPIES MUST CONTAIN ORIGINAL SIGNATURE. 003443
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Exhibit “A”
Eureka County Protest to Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC
Application Nos. 79911 - 79942

The proposed use conflicts with or will impair and interfere with existing rights and
protectable interests in existing domestic wells and threatens to prove detrimental to the
public interest. Kobeh Valley is a designated basin. The perennial yield of Basin 139
based upon Ground-Water Resources — Reconnaissance Series Report 30 by Rush and
Everett (1964) is 16,000 acre feet annually (afa) and assumes that the natural groundwater
discharge (phreatophyte evapotranspiration) from the basin can be captured. In Kobeh
Valley, most naturally recharged groundwater is discharged by phreatophytic vegetation on
the valley floor, with a reconnaissance-level evapotranspiration estimate by the USGS of
15,000 acre-feet per year. Hydrogeologic investigations and groundwater modeling by the
applicant clearly conclude that the proposed use will take decades before it results in
capture of a significant proportion of phreatophytic discharge. The valley floor
phreatophytic vegetation will continue to occur notwithstanding the mine’s pumping. The
groundwater discharged in the Kobeh Valley hydrographic basin by phreatophytic
vegetation and applicant’s pumping will total approximately 26,300 acre-feet per year.
These total amounts are in excess of the perennial yield of the basin and result in mining
groundwater from the basin, which is specifically prohibited in Nevada. In addition, there
is a consensus that underflow from Kobeh Valley to Diamond Valley does occur. In
dispute is the quantity of interbasin flow. Predictive modeling studies by the applicant’s
consultants suggest pumping in Diamond Valley has a potential to cause water-level
declines in Kobeh Valley, suggesting a hydrologic continuum between the two basins.
Granting the change applications will cause the basin to be over pumped to the detriment of
the basin and prior existing water rights holders.

The applicant’s own investigations show most of the water sought to be appropriated by
these applications will be derived from basin storage. The State Engineer has previously
denied applications seeking to appropriate water from basin storage.

Diversion of groundwater above the annual recharge may unreasonably lower the static
water in the subject basin and could negatively affect hydraulic gradient influences and
adversely affect the quality of the remaining groundwater. Groundwater modeling by the
applicant’s consultants show that the effects of the applicant’s groundwater extractions will
continue for decades after mine operations cease.

Existing USGS reports suggest that Kobeh Valley may provide underground flow to
Diamond Valley. However, it is USGS’s opinion that data are currently insufficient with
which to determine the amount of interbasin flow with any level of certainty. In light of the
applicant’s most recent groundwater model, there are regions of suspected high hydraulic
conductivity in the mountains between Diamond Valley and Kobeh Valley that provide
potential conduits for groundwater flow between the basins. Sustained OvVer pumping in
Kobeh Valley is likely to reduce that amount and affect prior existing municipal water
rights held by Eureka County and the Devils Gate GID that supply the majority of the
population in Diamond Valley.
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Exhibit “A”
Eureka County Protest to Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC
Application Nos. 79911 - 79942

3. Currently, there are other pending applications to appropriate groundwater and pending
change applications in the Kobeh Valley basin filed by this applicant pertaining to the Mt.
Hope Mine Project. These outstanding applications seek to appropriate an additional
approximately 16,120 acre-feet of water rights per year and seek changes to an additional
2,829.72 acre-feet of water rights per year. The applicant does not appear to intend to place
the water sought to be appropriated in the other pending applications to beneficial use. The
applicant must withdraw these applications or a decision must be rendered on these
applications prior to ruling on change applications 79911 - 79942, If all the applicant’s
pending applications are approved, the quantity of water granted to the applicant would
exceed the project needs. Change applications 79915, 79917, 79920 and 79936 seek to
change the same water rights as other pending change applications currently on file by this
applicant.

4. Sustained over-pumping in Kobeh Valley is likely to impact urigation and stock watering
water right holders, impact domestic well owners and surface water flows in Kobeh Valley.
Sustained over-pumping in Kobeh Valley may impact irrigation and stock watering water
rights, domestic well owners and surface water rights in Diamond Valley and Pine Valley.
The owners of these rights contribute to the long-term economic viability of the greater
Eureka community; therefore, unless adequately mitigated, such impacts will prove
detrimental to the health and welfare of Eureka County.

5. Not all of the proposed points of diversion have been explored. Consequently, well yields
and the hydrologic properties of the aquifer near some proposed points of diversion are
purely hypothetical; therefore, impacts associated with pumping of substantial water rights
at the proposed points of diversion are not known. Propagation of the cones of depression
from each of the proposed points of diversion must be adequately determined prior to
granting the applications. In accordance with the Fureka County Code and the Eureka
County Master Plan, Eureka County requests the ability to continue to review all
hydrologic data offered in support of the applications. The applicant has acknowledged that
Eureka County should be involved in the review of all hydrologic data offered in support of
its project and that Eureka County should be involved in the development of an effective
monitoring, management and mitigation plan.

6. Groundwater modeling studies by the applicant show more than five feet of drawdown in
southern Pine Valley attributable to the mine’s groundwater withdrawals. This drawdown
occurs near springs of regional significance. Some of these springs are located in the
headwaters of streams with known populations of endangered Lahontan Cutthroat Trout
and most of these waters have been fully adjudicated. For example, all waters of and
contributing to Pete Hanson Creek and Henderson Creek have been fully adjudicated. On
page 6 of the Pete Hansen and Henderson Creek decree, it is stated that “These proceedings
adjudicate all stream waters (emphasis added) tributary to both Pete Hansen Creek and
Henderson Creek. Henderson Creek, the principal east tributary to the drainage basin,
transports stream waters from the east flank of the Roberts Mountains and the westem
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11.

12.

Exhibit “A”
Eureka County Protest to Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC
Application Nos. 79911 - 79942

slopes of the Sulphur Springs Range south of Table Mountain. Several perennial springs
situated in the stream system as well as snow melt waters, contribute to the stream system
flow.” Considering that all water of and contributing to Pete Hanson Creek and Henderson
Creek has been adjudicated, the applicant must prove that pumping will not impact any of
the sources contributing to these creeks.

Eureka County recognizes that the custom and culture of mining is part of its history and
appreciates the role mining plays in its local and regional economy. Eureka County
welcomes new opportunity for mining in its communities as long as mine development is
not detrimental to existing economic or cultural activity or the environment. This protest is
aimed at ensuring that any development of water resources in Kobeh Valley is conducted in
full accordance with Nevada law, the Eureka County Master Plan and related ordinances,
and does not unduly threaten the health and welfare of Eureka County citizens. Eureka
County encourages the proponents of these applications to engage its representatives and
the Office of the State Engineer in dialogue that will result in a binding, mutually-beneficial
agreement for development, management, monitoring, and mitigation of these groundwater
resources.

The proposed place of use described in the applications is much larger than the mine’s Plan
of Operations project boundary.

The Diamond Valley Regional Flow System is being studied at the present time by the
USGS. The grant of any further applications for the mine’s project should be not be
considered until the USGS study is complete,

The pit dewatering requires pumping of groundwater from Diamond Valley, currently over
appropriated and over pumped. Propagation of the cones of depression from each of the
proposed points of diversion must be adequately determined prior to granting the
applications in light of the pit dewatering in Diamond Valley.

The proposed points of diversion for the applications lie in Basin 139 (Kobeh Valley),
while the proposed place of use includes portions of Basin 153 (Diamond Valley) and
Basin 53 (Pine Valley); therefore the applications involve a transfer of groundwater out of
the source basin for use in another basin. As the applications state, the water will be placed
to beneficial use in Diamond Valley. Compliance with the requirements of NRS
533.370(6) for interbasin transfers must be met.

The works necessary to achieve beneficial use of the subject water rights are substantial and
costly. As the applications state, the applicant requires 11,300 afa of water rights to operate
its Mt. Hope Mine Project. The applicant has not provided proof that there is a reasonable
expectation of the applicant’s financial ability to construct the work and apply the water to
the intended beneficial use with reasonable diligence and of its good faith intention to
construct any work necessary to apply the water to the intended beneficial use, to actually
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Exhibit “A”
Eureka County Protest to Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC
Application Nos. 79911 - 79942

construct the work and apply the water to the intended beneficial use with reasonable
diligence.

The manner of use of water under the subject application is by nature of its activity a
temporary use. Because it is a temporary use, any permit granted should be subject to a
restriction that at the end of the mining use, the water will revert back to the source.
Previous reports issued by the applicant indicated that a majority of the water sought to be
pumped would come from groundwater storage. The State Engineer has previously denied
applications seeking to appropriate water from groundwater storage and recognized that
water sought to be appropriated from groundwater storage is not a permanent water ri ght.

The applicant holds notices filed with the BLM associated with water supply exploration
activities for locations in Diamond Valley, which is over appropriated and over pumped.
The notices associated with the water supply exploration activities in Diamond Valley are
outside the Plan of Operations project boundary but within the proposed place of use listed
in the applications.

Any further changes to points of diversion for a proposed future well field shall require the
filing of additional change applications subject to the same regulatory process as the current
applications, that is, they must be published in the local newspaper, are subject to protest,
and must meet the statutory requirements for approval.

Some of the subject change applications seek to change a previously filed change
application that changed the manner of use from irrigation at a consumptive use duty of 2.3
acre feet/acre. The limitation of the consumptive use duty of 2.3 acre-feet/acre should be
maintained if the change applications to the base irrigation applications are granted.

Any proposed management, monitoring and mitigation plan to’ address potential impacts
from the applicant’s proposed pumping must be developed to a reasonable degree with
supporting analytical data prior to any approval of the applications. A plan for monitoring
and mitigation of potential impacts to water rights holders and threatened species must
include specific, realistic measures to mitigate adverse impacts. The proposed mitigation
measures must be clearly defined and demonstrated to have the desired affect. Overly
broad proposals are not acceptable. Section 6.1.3 of Eureka County’s Master Plan states
“implementation of this Plan requires that...the Board of Eureka County Commissioners
stay involved with analysis and evaluation through all stages of federal, state and local
planning efforts... [through] review of data for scientific and factual soundness, plan
development, implementation, monitoring, and evaluation of plan implementation,”
Section 6.2.6, the mining section of the Master Plan, states that the County will “Develop
an evaluation program that relies upon and uses all available data, including, but not limited
to reviewing existing data including hydrological data...” The Eureka County Code
9.060.C “mandates the use of peer-reviewed science in the assessment of impacts related to
water resource development”.
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Exhibit “A”
Eureka County Protest to Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC
Application Nos. 79911 - 79942

Applications 79911 — 79942 seek to change water right applications previously protested by
Eureka County and approved by the State Engineer in Ruling 5966 issued March 26, 2009.
The Seventh Judicial District Court vacated Ruling 5966 in its Order entered April 21,2010
and ordered a new hearing on the applications. Based upon the Court’s Order entered April
21, 2010, the representations of the applicant that it was not opposed to a full, new hearing
on the previously filed applications at the prehearing conference held on May 24, 201 0, and
the fact that these are new applications for which no hearing has ever been held, the State
Engineer needs to conduct a full and fair hearing on change applications 79911 - 79942,

Previous hydrogeologic investigations and groundwater modeling undertaken by the
applicant’s consultants and entered into evidence during the prior hearing in support of the
mine’s groundwater rights applications concluded that the geologic materials comprising
the mountains that separate the Kobeh Valley and Diamond Valley basins are characterized
as relatively impermeable. Consequently, the groundwater flow from Kobeh Valley to
Diamond Valley through the mountains was previously characterized as trivial.

The locations of some of the points of diversion for these change applications suggest that
significant secondary permeability exists in the rocks separating Kobeh and Diamond
Valleys, otherwise there would be little reason to propose constructing wells at these
locations. Furthermore, the current iteration of the regional groundwater model developed
by the Applicant’s consultants shows a region of high hydraulic conductivity in the
mountains north of Mount Whistler that is likely associated with the development of
secondary permeability related to deformation of the rocks due to faulting. If the proposed
points of diversion are based on new data that support moderate to high values for
hydraulic conductivity in the mountains, as opposed to low hydraulic conductivity, the
impacts of groundwater extractions so close to Diamond Valley need to be specifically
assessed. Given the extent of the deformation of the rocks and multiple episodes of
faulting, it is unlikely that high secondary permeability is limited only to one area in the
mountains.

Granting change applications that are not supported by adequate proof of beneficial use
will cause the basin to be over pumped to the detriment to the basin, prior water right
holders and in direct conflict with the forfeiture provisions of Nevada water law.

21. Eureka County requests that the hearing on these applications be held in Eureka, Nevada to

facilitate access by protestant, the water users in the area and interested citizens.
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Mine Plan

Looking West from NV State Route 278
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Mine Plan
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Grinding Design

Ball Milis

22-ft dia x 36.5-ft (EGL)
Two 4.8-MW motors each
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‘Grinding Design

Trommel 13 x 13 ft with 10 mm openings

SAG grates 70 mm
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EUREKA COUNTY

DEPARTMENT of NATURAL RESOURCES

PO BOX 682
EUREKA, NV 89316

TELEPHONE: (775) 237-6010 FAX: (775) 237-6012

To: County Commnussioners

From: Jake Tibbitts, Natural Resource Manager

CC:  Ted Beutel, District Attorney; Karen Peterson, Esq.
Date: November 29, 2010

Re:  Mount Hope Mine Project Water Resources Monitoring Plan

The purpose of this memo is to provide response and input regarding the Mount Hope Mine Project Water
Resources Monitoring Plan (WRMOP) developed by Eureka Moly, LLC (EML).

Background

To fully understand the response to the proposed WRMOP, one needs to understand the history related to
Eureka County’s desire and exerted effort in pursuing active involvement in the development of a water
resources monitoring, management, and mitigation (3M) plan that would work for all stakeholders, including
the proponent.

e February 3, 2009- EML distributed 2 page Draft Mt Hope Mine Water Resources Mitigation Plan which
stated that a monitoring plan “will be developed in conjunction with BLM, NDOW and other
stakeholders™ with an “agreed upon sub set of points.”

e February 20, 2009- Eureka County provided substantive comment on the February 2009 Plan and
highlighted the County’s desire “to take an active, lead role in coordinating development of a water
resources monitoring and mitigation plan.”

e March 6, 2009- Eureka County developed and transmitted to EML, BLM, and other stakeholders a Dratt
Mt. Hope Project Water Resources Monitoring, Management and Mitigation Plan heavily modeled on and
modified from other 3M plans implemented by both BLM and Nevada Division of Water Resources such
as the North Valleys Water Importation Project and Lincoln County Water Importation Project. It should
be noted that these plans were developed (as stated in the Final EIS and ROD for these projects) “due to
the lack of concurrence between Cooperating Agencies and the Project Proponents regarding the
adequacy of existing data and hydrologic evaluations to substantiate sustainable annual
groundwater extraction levels in the Project areas.” There is a very similar and parallel track to what
is happening with the Mt. Hope Project. Eureka County moved forward with a proposed 3M plan because
the County believed that the February Plan submitted by EML “lack[ed] the robust and detailed
monitoring, management, and mitigation measures needed to ensure that the water and water related
resources. ..are protected.” In this same letter, Eureka County again committed “to being a full and active
partner.” It should be noted that Eureka County described the following when the 3M plan developed by
Eureka County was submitted:
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“We are providing this Plan to you as an initial step toward establishing a constructive dialogue
and collaborative working relationship among all parties. We want to support a Plan that involves
and engages all affected Parties, is effective in its implementation, and protects the water and
natural resources. In order to be effective and meaningful, the Plan must have the support and
active involvement of all affected parties, including Mt. Hope Project representatives, the BLM,
Eureka County, the other Cooperating Agencies, agricultural users, other parties identified through
the Plan, and the State Engineer. When dealing with water resource issues, we recognize that the
Nevada State Engineer must be involved as all water resource decision making is ultimately under
the jurisdiction of the State Engineer. We would like the Mt. Hope Project Proponent, the BLM,
and all Cooperating Agencies to request and support the involvement of the State Engineer in the
Plan. A request for that involvement must come as soon as possible in order to bring all the
necessary and relevant parties to the table. To that end, we request a meeting of the Mt. Hope
Project Proponent, the BLM, and all Cooperating Agencies as soon as possible within the next
two weeks to coordinate and discuss the Plan.”

August 6, 2009- Five months go by without response by EML or BLM to Eureka County’s request.
Eureka County sends another letter to EML and BLM stating that “As Eureka County would rather be
proactive now rather than reactive later, we ask that this letter serve to initiate a dialogue leading to full
participation by the Cooperating Agencies, including Eureka County, to develop meaningful and effective
water resources monitoring, management, and mitigation that will meet our mutual needs and stand the
test of time. So once again, we request a mecting with the BLM, GMI, and all interested Cooperating
Agencies as soon as possible to coordinate and discuss the 3M plan and framework.”

September 18, 2009- BLM convened a meeting with EML and Eureka County and the outcome of the
meeting was BLM informing Eureka County that “a draft monitoring plan can be devecloped and
submitted by the proponent” and “once a monitoring plan has been submitted to the BLM, the BLM will
distribute the documents to project cooperators. .. for review and comments.” This again highlights that it
is solely up to EML to address Eureka County’s concems and incorporate Eureka County’s efforts in any
plan. Otherwise, Eureka County is relegated to solely reviewing and commenting while being afforded no
active participation.

December 21, 2009- After Eureka County learns that EML has developed another 3M plan and submitted
it to BLM without Eureka County’s participation, the County sends another letter to EML and BLM
recounting that, “Eureka County is still extremely interested in participating in the development of the
monitoring, mitigation, and management plan related to water resources (3M plan). On February 20,
2009, we submitted comments to the BLM on the mine’s initial draft water resources mitigation plan
which included a monitoring portion. On March 6, 2009, the County provided a framework for the 3M
plan to the BLM and other parties. On September 18, 2009, we participated in a meeting in Battle
Mountain, convened by BLM, with the mine, NDOW, Eureka County, and other parties to discuss the
status and content of a 3M plan. In nearly all correspondences and discussions regarding water resources,
we have noted and underscored our desire to be active in development of the 3M plan and not being
relegated to merely commenting on a plan submitted by the mine and reviewed by the BLM.”

December 23, 2009- Pat Rogers of EML forwards a copy of the 3M plan developed by EML to Eureka
County. Eureka County reviews and provides substantive input to this plan.
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e January 13, 2010- EML convenes a meeting at BLM in Battle Mountain to gather comment and review of
its plan. Meeting is attended by 1 NDOW representative, 1 USGS representative, 6 BLM representatives,
7 EML representatives, and 6 Eureka County representatives. Eureka County again highlights its
concerns and provides input but states that the County wanted a role in development of the plan before it
got to this stage.

e March 1, 2010- Pat Rogers and Sherry Gaddy of EML met with Jake Tibbitts and provided a memo in
response to Eureka County’s comments on the 3M plan. Most of Eureka County’s comments are not
taken into account or accepted.

e July 8,2010- WRMOP as submitted for EIS (in Plan of Operations) is received by Eureka County. Most
of the comments and concemns provided by Eureka County on all previous plans are not addressed in this
plan. Also, some of the changes that EML specifically stated would be added were not included.

¢ September 23, 2010- Eureka County provided comment on the WRMOP as part of the Administrative
Draft EIS review. EML received all comment provided by Eureka County on the WRMOP on September
23 as well.

It can be clearly seen that Eureka County has sought an active participatory role in the development of a
robust 3M plan for nearly two years. The County’s efforts have had little effect upon EML’s progress
towards a plan than can be accepted by the people most directly affected by the Mt. Hope Project. The overall
effect of this approach to a 3M plan by EML has laid a framework that will be open for disagreement and
challenge well into the future.

WRMOP Response

The WRMOP reads as if its purpose is to demonstrate that the Mine will not have an adverse impact on water
resources. The purpose of the plan should be to ensure necessary data collection and analysis, provide an
early waming capability, provide safeguards for responsible management, and define remedies for adverse
impacts of water resources.

The WRMOP describes depictions on figures, yet no figures were included with the WRMOP submitted for
the hearing before the State Engineer. The responses of this memo that describe depictions on figures refer to
figures attached to the WRMOP in the Plan of Operations. It is unclear whether the figures discussed in the
WRMOP submitted for the hearing, the subject of this memo, are the same.

What follows is response to each numbered section of the proposed WRMOP. It should be acknowledged
that most of the comments provided below have been made to EML multiple times on previous plans
discussed above. Therefore, these comments should come as no surprise to EML.

Section 1:

e Development of the WRMOP by EML is contrary to the statement by EML that a monitoring plan
“will be developed in conjunction with BLM, NDOW and other stakeholders™ but does follow the
pattern that EML has established—EML knows best.
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e  WRMOP based on predicted impacts only is disingenuous and dangerous especially given the lack of
concurrence regarding the adequacy of existing data and hydrologic evaluations to substantiate the
water resource and potential water related impacts. This serves to overlook impacts not predicted that
will occur due to the uncertainty of the numeric model.

e Only addressing predicted impacts to BLM-administered resources, under BLM requirements, is
disconcerting. The WRMOP must be based on impacts to all water and water dependent resources,
regardless of who administers the resource. The people and resources most directly affected should
not have to rely on underfunded regulatory agencies to “administer” disclosure and implement
mitigation of impacts.

Section 2:

o The statement that “‘mitigation...may be required...based on the degree of impact™ highlights the fact
that there will be some impact due to groundwater pumping. However, without a clear definition of
what is an acceptable or reasonable “degree of impact,” there is no way to know if the quality,
quantity, and resolution of data collected will ever be able to measure the necessary threshold to
determine if mitigation is warranted.

e Developing a monitoring plan in a vacuum without framing management and mitigation in the same
plan creates a large potential to undermine future sound management and unreasonable impact
avoidance. Monitoring must be based on management objectives and threshold detection objectives.

Section 3:

o This section alludes to adaptive management but the positives of this scction are undermined by the
fact that management and mitigation are not fleshed out in the WRMOP.

Section 4:

e It reads as though EML is at the helm as protector of the water resources under the WRMOP
(collector, manager, reporter, and modification proposer). This is framing the future for unnecessary
challenge and disagreement by creating a “fox guarding the henhouse™ scenario.

e There is not a protocol defined on how EML proposed modifications will be accepted or rejected.
There is very little oversight provided to stakeholders.

Section 5:

e Providing data to regulatory agencies and stakeholders must take place at regular intervals much less
than annually. The peer-review of the Mt. Hope Project monitoring data must take place at least
quarterly given the potential for large adverse impacts related to the mine’s pumping.

Section 6:

e There is no mention of the Technical Review Panel’s (TRP) role in monitoring, management or
mitigation. Rather, there is a cursory role defined of strict review and recommendation. The
TRP must be given an advisory role (e.g., Technical Advisory Panel) that has some defined non-
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regulatory authority to affect changes under the acknowledgement and direction of the State
Engineer. Giving the TRP only a cursory role does little to justify having a TRP at all. The TRP
is an integral part of the 3M Plan and should exist and be engaged for a balanced and diverse
view and should be given active involvement in recommending monitoring, management, and
mitigation of water resources under the plan.

The proposed responsibilities of the TRP fail to 1) include representatives from ranchers, farmers, and
water rights holders in Kobeh Valley; 2) include review of suitability in determining impacts to all
potentially impacted resources outside of BLM administration and water rights holders (e.g., private
meadows); 3) define how changes to the WRMOP are implemented; and 4) define how disputes will
be resolved. The main purpose of the TRP should be for transparcncy, dispute resolution and
sustainable water resource management.

Section 7:

This should be revised to state that the dewatering is anticipated to occur in Kobeh and Diamond
Valleys with the majority occurring within Diamond Valley. The current statement suggests that
it is clear where the groundwater flow comes from. Given the complex geology of this area, the
lack of data to make conclusive determinations, and the acknowledgment by EML in its model
report that so little water-level and subsurface geologic data are available for the Roberts
Mountains, there is much uncertainty of where the groundwater originates and water could be
flowing to the pit area from Pinc Vallcy as well. In fact, the drawdown into Garden Valley under
the mine only pumping scenario shows that water will be flowing to the pit from the Pine Valley
hydrographic basin.

Section §:

The statement that the purpose of the WRMOP “is to identify and characterize changes to the
hydrologic environment™ implies that the data collected will be at the necessary scale and
resolution (i.e., spatial and temporal) to adequately characterize changes. It is assumed that
characterizing changes means to quantify impacts. Yet, without a discussion on what degree of
impact is reasonable or acceptable, there is no way to determine if the WRMOP is sufficient as
proposed. Also, since the WRMOP is based on predicted impacts under a 10-foot drawdown
scenario, impacts that may occur at less than 10-feet of drawdown or in areas where the model
may turn out to be completely wrong are completely ignored.

The purpose of the plan should be to establish baseline conditions, provide the necessary data,
provide an early warning capability, and provide safeguards for responsible management of
water resources.

By including statements such as “could be caused by groundwater withdrawals for the Mt Hope
Mine™ and “it is recognized that impacts...may occur for natural processes, non-project related
water resource development, and land management practices” in the same section as the
purposes of the plan gives insight into what EML is really looking for—setting a stage for the
future to argue that impacts are not attributable to the Mt. Hope Project. This also highlights the
fact that the proposed WRMOP fails to establish proper baseline conditions against which the
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mine’s pumping can be measured. The purpose of the plan should be for determining what “is™
caused by the Mt. Hope mine’s groundwater withdrawals, not what “could be caused” by the
mine’s pumping.

Section 9:

There is a lack of specific objectives necessary to sustain the water and water dependent resources.
“Monitoring is the orderly collection, analysis, and interpretation of resource data to evaluate progress
toward meeting management objectives. This process must be conducted over time to determine if
management objectives are being met” (Bedell 1998). Objectives of monitoring must be based on
resource management—not purely data collection and characterization. The WRMOP tries to define
monitoring objectives without incorporation of management or mitigation thresholds. The WRMOP
highlights objectives on pages 2 and 3:

“Specific objectives of this WRMOP plan are to:
» Confirm or improve the understanding of the hydro-geologic system.
Measure changes to surface water flows and groundwater levels caused by the groundwater
withdrawals for the project.
Characterize impacts to streams, seeps and springs caused by the project.
Evaluate impacts to vegetation and/or wildlife habitat caused by the project.
Support periodic updates to the hydrologic model to improve the predictive quality of the model.
Provide an ecarly waming capability to detect adverse impacts before they become unmanageable.”

v

YV YW

What is worrisome 1s that the WRMOP has no objectives that will sustain the water resource. What
must be acknowledged is that there is some amount of environmental impact that has to occur with
any groundwater pumping. The degrec of acceptable or reasonable impact must be first clearly
defined by all stakeholders before any monitoring is proposed and management objectives set to avoid
meeting these impact thresholds. Monitoring is a component of proper resource adaptive
management that emphasizes the use of monitoring data to determine whether or not progress is being
made toward management objectives. Monitoring therefore flows directly from the objectives.
Without well defined impact thresholds, it is uncertain if any of the proposed monitoring will be able
to detect, discern or evaluate impacts attributable by Mt. Hope Mine pumping because it is unclear
what level of precision is needed to evaluate impacts. One of the explicit objectives should be to
“Assess and focus thresholds for mitigation.”

Overall, it is disingenuous and improper to develop a monitoring plan without incorporating
management and mitigation into the same plan.

Section 10:

Monitoring parameters should include ground subsidence related to groundwater withdrawal.
EML used Dr. Bell from UNR to do a baseline study on the possibility of subsidence in Kobeh
Valley. Dr. Bell used InSAR in his study. It seems reasonable to have this as an alternative
given the large extent of subsidence possibility and the potential impact to aquifer storage if
subsidence were to occur.
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e There is a reliance on “pre-development data”™ to determine a baseline. It must be acknowledged
that much of these data is in fact one measurement (datum) and does not make a baseline (but
rather a basepoint). The plan must have some provision to determine whether or not there is
adequate baseline data and if not, provide that more data will be collected to establish an
adequate baseline before pumping starts. The TRP should play a role in baseline data
development.

Section 11:

e Although much of the monitoring should be based on predicted impacts, it is the uncertainty of the
predictions that should define the bulk of the monitoring. EML fails to acknowledge in the WRMOP
that there could be impacts to water rights and water dependent resources outside of the 10-foot
predicted drawdown area and fails to implement additional monitoring sites outside of the 10-foot
predicted drawdown area.

e A statement that “impacts to the core agricultural.. .area of Diamond Valley are not predicted (Current
data suggests that the hydrologic interconnection between Kobeh Valley and Diamond Valley is
minimal)” is very subjective and disingenuous given the fact that the mine’s own groundwater mode]
suggests this hydrologic interconnection is 1,583 acre-feet per year, which amounts to approximately
13% of the total recharge to southern Diamond Valley, and is far from minimal.

Section 12:

e Although there may be proper baseline conditions established in some areas, it must be
acknowledged that much of these data is in fact one measurement (datum) and does not make a
baseline (but rather a basepoint). The plan must have some provision to determine if there is not
an adequate baseline, so that more data can be collected to establish one before pumping starts.

e There is definitely a lack of data available to establish baseline conditions related to the water
dependent resources (1.e., phreatophytes, wet meadows, riparian zones, macroinvertebrates).
These data must be gathered and a baseline established before pumping takes place.

Section 13:

o At this time, EML limits its additional monitoring responsibilities to constructing nine
monitoring wells and collecting one measurement per quarter. Again, the stakeholders should
shape the number, location, and collection frequency on additional monitoring wells.
Monitoring frequency is addressed later in this memo.

Section 14:

e The USGS and NDWR monitoring network contains numerous wells for which only a few data points

exist over large temporal periods. Not every USGS site depicted on the figures is currently monitored

and not every NDWR site has measurements taken every year. Of concern is that the USGS typically
requires a joint funding source, such as the current cooperative agreement with Eureka County for
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study and monitoring and NDWR must use taxpayer funds in order to monitor. There is no guarantee
the USGS or NDWR will continue to monitor all of the sites identified on the map and the plan does
not address a source of funding to continue the monitoring. If one were to remove the USGS and
NDWR sites from Figure 7, it is apparent that the monitoring is not as extensive as EML purports. If
EML wants to include all of the USGS and NDWR sites, EML should commit to funding the
continued USGS and NDWR monitoring. Of particular note is that virtually all of the data that USGS
has collected within the Diamond Valley Flow System in the past decade was due to funding by
Eureka County. Therefore, the WRMOP as proposed contemplates saddling an additional party other
that EML (most likely Eureka County) with funding USGS and NDWR data collection well into the
future if these data are to be incorporated.

Section 15:

Eureka County has asked for active USGS involvement from the beginning since USGS is the
primary water resources data collection agency in the United States, it is in the process of
studying and monitoring the Diamond Valley Flow System, and the NDWR accepts USGS as the
non-biased technical authority related to water resources. The USGS already houses the
National Water Inventory System (NWIS) database. This database is accessible to all
stakeholders, decision makers, and the public. Inherent in the use of NWIS as the database to
house and manage the data is the fact that the data would need to go through a QA/QC process
before being available. This would foster transparency and would help ensure data quality.

Section 16:

Updating the model every third year for the first 6 years is dangerous thinking especially given the fact
the Kobeh Valley groundwater system has never been stressed. The model should be updated at least
every year for the first 3 years in order to get a firm grasp on the aquifer response and in order to
frame and analyze management and mitigation scenarios. EML’s model report opines that the current
model cannot accurately portray the complex geologic conditions in the Roberts Mountains. The first
5 years of groundwater pumping should be seen somewhat as a large-scale aquifer stress test. The data
should be rigorously analyzed annually during these first years of operation, followed by a
comparison with model predictions. The model should be updated to include new information and
data and new predictive scenarios run, including mitigation scenarios to provide bright-line mitigation
thresholds. It is reasonable to assume that the modeling update intervals can be extended as the
hydrologic system is better defined and understood, but it is absolutely necessary to update the model
yearly for at least the first 3 years of pumping.

The TRP should be given a major role in determining model update intervals since they would be the
technical experts.

Section 17:

Another example of EML being the sole authority. There should be a definition of the role of the TRP
in the analysis of water chemistry.

Section 18:
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¢  Oversight, participation and input afforded to stakeholders are again omitted.
Section 19:

e It is assumed that these parameters would be accomplished through use of precision GPS. There
should be some reference to a common datum that is acceptable to all stakeholders.

Section 20, Table 1, and Figures:

o This is another example of EML forging ahead in spite of acknowledging that other stakeholders and
technical experts may have some valid input in the monitoring site locations, type of monitoring, and
monitoring frequency.

o  With the possibility of a decrease in vegetation cover of phreatophytes due to groundwater pumping,
there is an increase in the possibility of fugitive dust (Musick, H.B., and Gillette, D.A., 1990, "Field
Evaluation of Relationships Between a Vegetation Structural Parameter and Sheltering Against Wind
Erosion", Land Degradation and Rehabilitation, v.2, p. 87-94). This occurs mainly through increased
soil surface exposure and subscquent increased wind erosion. There should be installation of wind
eroding mass sensors and fugitive dust catchers (e.g., BSNE catchers) co-located with vegetation
transects and shallow groundwater wells at the USGS ET stations and/or future meteorological
stations in the phreatophyte vegetation communities. Otherwise, there will be no way to link
groundwater withdrawals to increased particulates in the air and loss of topsoil.

e There are not any proposed monitoring locations in the Coils Creek watershed. Therefore, there will
be no sentinel monitoring of pumping impacts in this entire area. This area is an important resource
area and has multiple water rights associated with it. The monitoring should be expanded to include
the Coils Creek watershed, especially given the fact that previous modeling ctforts predicted impacts
in this area. In addition to sentinel wells, two main surface waters should be monitored in this area,
Cottonwood Creek and Jack Spring. These same suggestions were brought forward to EML many
times over the past 2 years.

e Tonkin Springs will have to exhibit decreased flow before any management changes are put into
effect because there is no early waming system between the well field and Tonkin Springs.

e Remove the uncertain USGS and NDWR “Monitoring Data from Others” and it is apparent that the
monitoring network is not as extensive as EML would like it to appear.

e Absent from the figures are monitoring wells associated with each of the proposed production wells in
the Kobeh Valley Central Wellfield. This is at odds with statements made by EML representatives
that there will be such wells.

e The WRMORP calls for quarterly water-level measurements. These are fine for defining a trend after-
the-fact. Higher-frequency measurements are needed to discern a trend in the early stages. Data

loggers should be installed in a large number of the monitoring wells to collect measurements at a
much higher frequency, perhaps hourly or daily for the first few years. The higher frequency
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measurements will allow for a more robust analysis of water-level changes. The loggers could be
downloaded quarterly. EML recognizes the importance of continuous data because they propose
continuous recorders for the streams in the Roberts Mountains and in their production wells.

The WRMOP does not address decreed water rights, which require special consideration as a result of
the April 2010 9" Circuit Court of Appeals decision (600 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2010)). Of particular
interest is that the springs that provide a primary source of streamflow to Henderson Creek do not
even have a monitoring well associated with them. There should be Henderson Creek sentinel wells
installed near the perennial reach of the south fork. A minimum of two wells in the same basic area
are often needed to identify the specific cause of the change to the groundwater regime.

There are statements of proposed monitoring of groundwater dependent wet meadow complexes on
Roberts Mountain as well as phreatophytic vegetation areas in lower Kobeh Valley and lower Roberts
Creek. All of these areas are associated with groundwater at shallow depth, yet no shallow monitoring
wells are proposed. Shallow monitoring wells must be installed and co-located in these areas and
cach well must be equipped with a water-level data logger to collect continuous water Jevel
measurements. Otherwise, impacts to these areas due to water level decline can never be attributed to
a specific cause.

The figures fail to show where vegetation monitoring transects will be located. Further, on page 5,
Section 20, sub e, speaks of wet meadow complexes "relatively close to the open pit and well
field." This is truly a relative statement given that much of the well field is as far away from the
open pit as the meadows and other sites not proposed for monitoring are closer to the well ficld
(or pit) but outside of the predicted 10-ft drawdown contour.

Measuring the vegetation parameters in April and June (and gathering imagery every two years)
will make it difficult to quantify variability related to climate, livestock grazing, wild horse
grazing, and wildlife use. For example, the phenology of vegetation may have a variability of 3
months when compared to another year under different climatic conditions. In addition to any
measurements in April and June, the parameters should be measured pre-grazing (before cattle
are turned out), post-grazing (when cattle are removed), and end of growing season.

Given the large variability in vegetation year-to-year, it is imperative that multiple years of
baseline data are collected in order to quantify impacts to vegetation related to groundwater
withdrawal.

In the past, EML agreed to include macroinvertebrate monitoring, yet there is no inclusion in the
WRMOP. Macroinvertebrate baseline data must be collected and re-collected at various
intervals, as recommended by the TRP, using standard protocols. The presence, condition, and
numbers of macroinvertebrates can provide accurate information about the health of a specific
stream. Macroinvertebrates are good indicators of water quality because they are sensitive to
changes in an ecosystem, many live in an aquatic ecosystem for over a year, they cannot easily
escape changes in the water quality, and they can be collected very easily from most aquatic
systems with inexpensive equipment.
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The various protocols for monitoring need to be spelled out in detail. For example, what is the
protocol for water chemistry analysis, vegetation monitoring, and riparian monitoring? Taking the
time now to include the necessary details will allow the Mine, stakeholders, and the public to have a
firm understanding of what will be taking place.

Aerial photography is the data collected and photogrammetry is the process of analyzing what
the data says (including collection). By definition, remote sensing is the "process of recording,
measuring, and interpreting imagery...from noncontact sensor systems" (American Society of
Photogrammetry and Remote Sensing). "Flight photogrammetry" is not the correct statement as
the "flight" is only the process of collecting the data.

More discussion is needed on the remote sensing methodology. Specifically needed is the spatial
and temporal resolution of the data collected and the image processing techniques to extract
information out of the data (i.e., vegetation indices, object oriented classification, maximum
likelihood). Will the spatial and temporal resolution be sufficient to pair with the on-the-ground
data used for image processing training and ground-truthing? Further, how will remote sensing
reduce observer bias when the image processing training data and ground-truthing data result
from ground based measurements? If the data going into the analysis have bias, the error will
propagate throughout the entire area assessed.

Eurcka County also actively monitors various irrigation wells and municipal wells located in the
Devil's Gate area and southern Diamond Valley. Given the recognized connection through
Devil’s Gate, these data should also be included.

Precipitation data collected at one meteorological station will do little to quantify weather and
climate variability related to impacts to water clearly demonstrated by EML in its model report.
Further, more detail is nceded on the precipitation gage itself. Will the precipitation gages have
wind shields? Research shows that a 10 mph wind can reduce gage capture by 40%.
Additionally, the Diamond Valley Agrimet station and the two southern Eureka County Snotel
sites should be included.

It appcars that there is no monitoring of domestic wells in Kobeh Valley. These wells should be
included as they tend to be shallower and impacts to these domestic wells should not be overlooked.

Fureka County has asked many times over the past 2 years to include Coils Creek, Nichols Spring,
Slough Creek (crest stage gage), Devil’s Gate, domestic wells and more sentinel wells in Garden
Valley. The WRMOP does not include any of these sites.

The smallest drawdown the isocontour line depicts in the figures is 10 feet. This provides a
misleading sense of the area where the model predicts drawdown might occur. A 5-foot drawdown
isocontour line shows a much larger area where potential impacts might be felt. While five feet of
drawdown does not seem significant, it can make a very large difference at a spring or gaining reach
of a stream or a phreatophyte area. Depicting 5-foot isocontour lines will also promote public
awareness through full disclosure and transparency.
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Conclusion

If the State Engineer does grant the water appropriations for the Mt. Hope Project, Eureka County asks the
State Engineer to implement a comprehensive and inclusive water resources monitoring, management, and
mitigation program that is much more comprehensive than the one proposed by the mine and which takes into
account our comments and provides for active participation of Eureka County and other stakeholders (not just
receipt and review of data).

Failure to adequately establish a framework for constructive dialogue and collaborative working relationships
among all parties will only serve to stymie future management efforts—all while the water resource and
people and species reliant on the resource suffer. Eureka County (and its affected citizens) must be afforded
more opportunity for involvement than has been provided by EML’s WRMOP.

Eureka County believes that the 3M plan submitted by Eureka County establishes the necessary framework to
engage all stakeholders and technical expertise in a fair and balanced way to help ensure that the Mt. Hope
Project is “done right” with minimal unreasonable or unacceptable impact to water and water dependent
resources. The County has spent a tremendous amount of time and resources to develop a 3M plan similar to
others already in existence throughout the State of Nevada.
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IN THE OFFICE O¥ THE STATE ENGINEER OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION NUMBER 12695 .

FiLED BY__IDAHQ GENERAL MINES, INC.
PROTEST
ON MAY 3 2005 __, TO APPROPRIATE THE
WATERS OF _UNDERGROUND (EUREKA COUNTY)
Comes now,__EUREKA COUNTY
Printed or typed naene of protestant
whose post office address is J&Mﬁnﬂmﬁmmmw_r_
Strect No. Or P.O; Bow, City, Staie and Zip Code.
whose occupation is _ POLITICAL SUBDIVISION and protests the granting
of Application Number 72695 , filed on _MAY 3, 2005
by __IDAHO GENERAL MINES. INC to appropriate the

waters of , !Jqﬁgéﬂémmg situated in_ EUREKA
o neme of stream, spang or other soaroe

County, State of Nevada, for the following reasons and on the following grounds, to wit;

SEE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED

THEREFORE the Protestant requests that the applicationbe, DENIED
Dmi«li-ndnmjeahpiuﬁ;}mw..ummnwbc

and that an order be entered for such rellef as the State Engineer deems just and proper. .

mgu%miﬂw

Address. PO BOX 677

Strect No. or 7.0, Box No.

Tity, State ond Zip Code No:

+h
Subscribed and sworn to before me this / IJ ~ day of _FEBRUARY. .2006
, “Wiirwa, Ot
Pubic - State of Nevada 7 Wotary Pubiic
inty of City b
VIRGINIA O'NEILL
Uy Apnoimme Expires State of Nevada
County of Carson City

& $25 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY PROTEST. PROTEST MUST BE FILED IN DUPLICATE.
ALL COPIES MUST CONTAIN QRIGINAL SIGNATURE.

§
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Exhibit A

Eureka County Protests to Idaho General Mines, Inc. Application Nos. 72695, 72696, 72697,

72698, 73545, 73546, 73547, 73548, 73549, 73550, 73551 and 73552

1.

Kobeh Valley is a designated basin per NRS 534.050. The perennial yield of
the basin is 16,000 acre-feet annually. Existing ground water use in the basin
totals approximately 17,741 acre-feet per year. Granting the applications will
cause the basin to be further over appropriated and subject to over pumping by
an additional 16,000 acre-feet per year, exceeding the annual recharge and safe
yield of the basin.

There are currently five outstanding applications to appropriate underground
water in Kobeh Valley for irrigation. These applications are protested by the
Department of Interior. Eureka County requests that a decision be rendered on
these applications prior to dispensation of the present applications.

USGS reports state that up gradient basins provide 9,000 acre-feet per year to
Diamond Valley as underflow. Sustained over pumping in Kobeh Valley is
likely to reduce that amount and affect prior existing municipal water rights
held by Eureka County and Devils Gate GID. These water rights are the
primary source of drinking water for residents of Eureka Town and southern
Diamond Valley.

Sustained over-pumping in Kobeh Valley will impact existing irrigation,
stockwatering and domestic water rights holders in Kobeh Valley. Sustained
over-pumping in Kobeh Valley will likely impact irrigation, stockwatering and
domestic water right holders in Diamond Valley and Pine Valley. The owners
of these rights contribute to the long-term economic viability of the greater
Eureka community; therefore, unless adequately mitigated, such impacts will
prove detrimental to the health and welfare of Eureka County.

The proposed place of use 1s inconsistent with the stated purpose of the
appropriation. The location of the mine site, including tailings piles is
proposed for the vicinity of Mount Hope, not some 90,000 acres of federal land
located in the valley.

The proposed points of diversion lie in Basin 139, while the proposed place of
use includes substantial portions of Basin 153 (Diamond Valley) and Basin 53
(Pine Valley); therefore the applications call for a transfer of ground water out
of the basin of origin for use in another basin. The applicant has not shown
compliance with the requirements of NRS 533.370(5).

Eureka County recognizes that the custom and culture of mining is part of its
history and appreciates the role mining plays in its local and regional economy.
Eureka County welcomes new opportunity for mining in its communities as
long as mine development is not detrimental to existing economic or cultural
activity. This protest is aimed at ensuring that any development of water
resources in Kobeh Valley is conducted in full accordance with Nevada law,
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Eureka County Protests to Idaho{- .neral Mines, Inc. Application Nos. 720, 72696, 72697,
72698, 73545, 73546, 73547, 73548, 73549, 73550, 73551 and 73552

10.

the Eureka County Master Plan and related ordinances, and does not unduly
threaten the health and welfare of Eureka County citizens. In addition, if the
State Engineer granted these applications, all dewatering water not consumed
by the mining operation must be reinjected or infiltrated back into the
hydrographic basin of origin in Eureka County to mitigate the effects of the
Applicant’s pumping.

There is no unappropriated water in the proposed source of supply, the
proposed use conflicts with or will impair and interfere with existing rights and
protectible interests in existing domestic wells and threatens to prove
detrimental to the public interest.

The applications cannot be granted because the applicant has failed to provide
the State Engineer with all relevant information required by Nevada Revised
Statutes. See letter from the State Engineer to the Applicant dated January 24,
2006. Because this information is missing, Eureka County reserves the right to
supplement this protest to include other grounds of protest based on any further
information submitted by the applicant in support of its applications to the State
Engineer.

Should these protests result in hearings before the State Engineer, Eureka
County requests that such hearings be held in Eureka to facilitate access by
affected parties.
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i {
IN THE OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

SELTIVED

7

(S AV]

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION NUMBER. __ 75988 ik
FILED BY. KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC i :
PROTEST i
ON JUNE 29, 20607 , TO APPROPRIATE THE
& N
WATERS OF UNDERGROUND (EUREKA COUNTY) ::
=t
b
Comes now EUREKA COUNTY
Printed or typed name of protestant
whose post office address is P.0. BOX 677, EUREKA, NEVADA 89316
Street No. Or P.O. Box, City, State and Zip Code.
whose occupation is POLITICAL SUBDIVISION and protests the granting
of Application Number 75988 filed on JUNE 29, 2007
by KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC to appropriate the
waters of UNDERGROUND situated in EUREKA
Underground or name of stream, lake, spring or other source

County, State of Nevada, for the following reasons and on the following grounds, to wit:

SEE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED

THEREFORE the Protestant requests that the application be DENIED
Denied, issued subject to prior rights, etc., as the case may be

and that an order be entered for such relief as the State Engineer deems jyst and proper.

Signed ...... / ............ 0

Agent or protestant

KENNETH BENSON, CHAIRMAN, COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Printcd or typed name, if agent

Address P.O. Box 677
Street No. or P.O. Box No.

EUREKA, NEVADA 89316
City, State and Zip Code No.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this A 4L day of AUGUST 2007
JACKIEJ.BERG | M - 6(/»()
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEVADA [/ 7 oury Public J§
SR 05100500.8
i APPT. EXP.OCT. 6, 2009 State of NEVADA
) County of EUREKA

$25 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY PROTEST. PROTEST MUST BE FILED IN DUPLICATE.
ALL COPIES MUST CONTAIN ORIGINAL SIGNATURE,
003410

\WFSON\WPDATA\KAP\FO7ERKA9.PRT.DOC
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Exhibit "A”

Eureka County Protests to Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC Application Nos. 75979
through 76009

Kobeh Valley is a designated basin per NRS 534.050. Ground water in the basin is fully or nearly
fully appropriated at approximately 18,000 acre-feet per year. Granting change applications that are
not supported by adequate proof of beneficial use will cause the basin to be over pumped to the
detriment of the basin, prior existing water rights holders and in direct conflict with forfeiture
provisions of Nevada water law. In the same way, transfer of ground water rights that supplement -
surface water imigation rights will cause the basin to be over pumped to the detriment of the basin
and prior existing water rights holders.

Existing USGS reports suggest that Kobeh Valley may provide 9,000 acre-feet per year to Diamond
Valley as underflow. Sustained over pumping in Kobeh Valley is likely to reduce that amount and
affect prior existing municipal water rights held by Eureka County and Devils Gate GID that supply
the majority of the population in Diamond Valley.

Sustained over-pumping in Kobeh Valley is likely to impact imigation and stockwatering water right
holders in Kobeh Valley and impact domestic well owners. Sustained over-pumping in Kobeh
Valley may impact irrigation and stockwatering water rights and impact domestic well owners in
Diamond Valley and Pine Valley. The owners of these rights contribute to the long-term economic
viability of the greater Eureka community; therefore, unless adequately mitigated, such impacts may
prove defrimental to the health and welfare of Eureka County.

Hydrologic properties of the proposed points of diversion are currently being analyzed; therefore,
impagcts associated with sustained pumping of substantial water rights at the proposed points of
diversion are not known. Propagation of the cone of depression from the proposed points of
diversion must be adequately determined prior to granting the applications. Eureka County requests
the ability to review all hydrologic data offered in support of the applications.

Some of the proposed points of diversion lie in Basin 139, while the proposed place of use may
ultimately include portions of Basin 153 (Diamond Valley) and Basin 53 (Pine Valley); therefore the
applications may call for a transfer of ground water out of the source basin for use in another basin.
Compliance with the requirements of NRS 533.370(6) must be met.

There are currently 5 outstanding applications to appropriate underground water in Kobeh Valley for
imgation and 13 applications to appropriate underground water in Kobeh Valley for mining and
milling. These applications are protested by numerous parties including, Eureka County, the
Department of Interior and numerous private interests. Eureka County requests that a decision be
rendered on these applications prior to dispensation of the present applications.

The works necessary to achieve beneficial use of the subject water rights are substantial and costly.
The applicant has not presented the State with the scope of its proposed works, nor has the
applicant demonstrated its ability to finance the works. Eureka County remains unclear whether the
applicant is a mining company or a holding company. Eureka requests the opportunity to 1) review
a proposed scope of work to achieve beneficial use and 2) satisfy its concerns regarding corporate
purpose and financial ability.
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Exhibit “A”

Eureka County Protests to Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC Application Nos. 75979

8.

10.

11.

12.

through 76009

The applications cannot be granted because the applicant has failed to provide the State Engineer
with all relevant information required by Nevada Revised Statutes. See letter from the State
Engineer to the Applicant dated July 16, 2007. Because this information is missing, Eureka County
reserves the right to supplement this protest and include other grounds of protest based on any
further information submitted by the applicant in support of its applications to the State Engineer.

Eureka County recognizes that the custom and culture of mining is part of its history and appreciates
the role mining plays in its local and regional economy. Eureka County welcomes new opportunity
for mining in its communities as long as mine development is not detrimental to existing economic or
cutural activity. This protest is aimed at ensuring that any development of water resources in Kobeh
Valley is conducted in full accordance with Nevada law, the Eureka County Master Plan and related
ordinances, and does not unduly threaten the health and welfare of Eureka County citizens. Eureka
County encourages the proponents of these applications to engage its representatives and the
Office of the State Engineer in dialog that will result in a binding, mutually-beneficial agreement for
development and management of these ground water resources, including but not limited to
reinjection or infiltration of dewatering water not consumed in the mining operation back in to the
basin of ongin in Eureka County to mitigate the effects of the Applicant's pumping.

The manner of use of water under the subject applications is by nature of its activity a temporary
use. Because it is a temporary use, any permits granted should be subject to a restriction that any
application to change the manner of use under any such pamit will be subject to additional
determination and evaluation with respect to the permanent effects on existing rights and the
resource within the groundwater basin.

The State Engineer should consider the consumptive use of the water rights sought to be changed
and the consumptive use of the proposed beneficial use of water in determining whether the
proposed change in the place of diversion, manner of use and place of use complies with the
provisions of subsection 5 of NRS 533.370.

Should these protests result in hearings before the State Engineer, Eureka County requests that
such hearings be held in Eureka to facilitate access by the body of protestants,

2 003412

JA4824



NV

Y3UNSY:
WHID ALNNL. HIFUNT

(

IN THE OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Q
>

m 32
L = T
N
IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION NUMBER. __ 76005 S T
s el
FILED BY. KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC C § .
AMENDED PROTESE: = '
ON JUNE 29, 2007 » TO APPROPRIATE THE o 53 !
7 —
WATERS OF UNDERGROUND (EUREKA COUNTY) o
Comes now EUREKA CQUNTY

Printed or typed name of protestant

P.0. BOX 677, EUREKA, NEVADA 89316
Street No. Or P.O, Box, City, State and Zip Code.

POLITICAL SUBDIVISION

whose post office address is

whose occupation is

and protests the granting

of Application Number 76003 filed on JUNE 29, 2007

by, KOBEH VALLEY RANCH L1L.C

to appropriate the

UNDERGROUND
Underground or name of stream, lake, spring or other source

waters of situated in EUREKA

County, State of Nevada, for the following reasons and on the following grounds, to wit:

SEE AMENDED EXHIBIT “A* ATTACHED

THEREFORE the Protestant requests that the application be DENIED

Denied, issucd subject 10 prior rights, etc., as the case may be

and that an order be entered for such relief as the State Engineer deems just and proper.

Signed ..... / ...... ;

KENNETH BENSON, CHAIRMAN, COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ted or typed name, if sgent
P.O. Box 677
Street No. or P.O. Box No.

EUREKA,NEVADA 89316
Cily, State and Zip Code No.

Address

Subscribed and sworn to before me this aqm'day of OCTOBER 2007
~JACKIEJ.BERG 1 __M 16—‘/'—%
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEVADA Ny R
Sl E :
Q APPT. EXP. OCT. 6, 2000 State 0 NEVADA
- () County of EUREKA
™
v~ '5325 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY PROTEST. PROTEST MUST BE FILED IN DUPLICATE.
B ﬂ ALL COPIES MUST CONTAIN QRIGINAL SIGNATURE.

\\F@I\USER@FOLDERS\JJONAS\KAP\EUREKA\KOBEH VALLEY RANCH, LLO\PROTESTS OF KOBEH VALLEY RANCH APPS\FO?ERKA26.PRT.DOC
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Exhibit “‘A”

Eureka County Amended Protests to Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC Application
Nos. 75005 through 76009

Kobeh Valley is a designated basin per NRS 534.050. Ground water in the basin is fully or nearty
fully appropriated at approximately 18,000 acre-feet peryear. Granting change applications that are
not supported by adequate proof of beneficial use will cause the basin to be over pumped to the

Existing USGS reports suggest that Kobeh Valley may provide 9,000 acre-feet per year to Diamond
Valley as underflow. Sustained over pumping in Kobeh Valley is likely to reduce that amount and
affect prior existing municipal water rights heid by Eureka County and Devils Gate GID that supply
the majority of the population in Diamond Valley.

The proposed points of diversion lie in Basin 153 (Diamond Valley), while the proposed place of use
may ultimately include portions of Basin 139 (Kobeh Valley) and Basin 53 (Pine Valley); therefore
the applications may call for a transfer of ground water out of the source basin for use in another
basin. Compliance with the requirements of NRS 533.370(6) must be met.

There are currently 5 outstanding applications to appropriate underground water in Kobeh Valley for
irrigation and 13 applications to appropriate underground water in Kobeh Valley for mining and
miling. These applications are protested by numerous parties including, Eureka County, the
Department of Interior and numerous private interests, Eureka County requests that a decision be
rendered on these appiications prior to dispensation of the present applications.
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8.

10.

11.

12.

Exhibit “A”

Eureka County Amended Protests to Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC Application
Nos. 75005 through 76009

The applications cannot be granted because the applicant has not yet provided the State Engineer
with certain information requested by the State Engineer. See letter from the State Engineer to the
Applicant dated October 1, 2007. Because this information is missing, Eureka County reserves the
right to supplement this protest and include other grounds of protest based on any further
information submitted by the applicant in support of its applications to the State Engineer.

Eureka County recognizes that the custom and culture of mining is part of its history and appreciates
the role m[ning plays in lts local and regional economy. Eureka County welcomes new opportunity

Master Plan and related ordinances, and does not unduly threaten the health and welfare of Eureka
County citizens. Eureka County encourages the proponents of these applications to engage its
representatives and the Office of the State Engineer in dialog that will result in a binding, mutually-

The manner of use of water under the subject applications is by nature of its activity a temporary
use. Becauss it Is a temporary use, any permits granted should be subject to a restriction that any
application to change the manner of use under any such permit will be subject to additional
determination and evaluation with respect to the permanent effects on existing rights and the
resource within the groundwater basin.

The State Engineer should consider the consumptive use of the water rights sought to be changed
and the consumptive use of the proposed beneficial use of water in determining whether the
proposed change in the place of diversion, manner of use and place of use complies with the
provisions of subsection 5 of NRS 533.370.

Should these protests resuit in hearings before the State Engineer, Eureka County requests that
such hearings be held in Eureka to facilitate access by the body of protestants.
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IN THE OFFICE O! 'HE STATE ENGINEER OF 7 'E STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION NUMBER. __76483

FILED BY. KOBEH VALLEY RANCHLLC
PROTEST
ON NOVEMBER 14,2007 , TO APPROPRIATE THE
WATERS OF UNDERGROUND (EUREKA COUNTY)
Comes now EUREKA COUNTY
Printed or typed name of protestant
whose post office address is P.O. BOX 677, EUREKA, NEVADA 89316
Street No. Or P.O. Box, City, State and Zip Code.
whose occupation is POLITICAL SUBDIVISION and protests the granting
of Application Number 76483 filed on NOVEMBER 14, 2007
by KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC i to Bfpropriate the
waters of UNDERGROUND Situatedin ___EUREKA ' & 7
Underground or name of stream, [ake, spring or other source - ey =
County, State of Nevada, for the following reasons and on the following grounds, to wit: i -
SEE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED e .
@
T e
L Q

THEREFORE the Protestant requests that the application be DENIED

Denied, issued subject to prior rights, eic., as the case may be

Printed or typed name, if agent

Address P.O. Box 677
Streel No. or P.O. Box No.

EUREKA, NEVADA 89316
City, State and Zip Code No.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this | 57" day of JANUARY , 2008
JACKIES.BERG ] —_—_QEMJ‘N—/
\ NOT) M%ﬂi& BTATEOF NEVADA v \loluy Pubhc Q
- CERTIFICATE # 5-
E%“n EXT’;E oé)r wosm State of NEVADA

County of EUREKA

$25 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY PROTEST. PROTEST MUST BE FILED IN DUPLICATE.
ALL COPIES MUST CONTAIN ORIGINAL SIGNATURE.

“WFS01PUBLICSHAREDFOLDER\USERSANROMINE\KAPEUREKA COUNTY'FO7ERKA30.PRT 76483 DOC
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{ Exhibit “A” f
Eureka County Protests to Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC Application Nos. 76483
through 76486

Kobeh Valley is a designated basin per NRS 534.050. Ground water in the basin is fully or nearly
fully appropriated at approximately 18,000 acre-feet per year. Granting change applications that are
not supported by adequate proof of beneficial use will cause the basin to be over pumped to the
detriment of the basin, prior existing water rights holders and in direct conflict with forfeiture
provisions of Nevada water law. In the same way, transfer of ground water rights that supplement
surface water irigation rights will cause the basin to be over pumped to the detriment of the basin
and priar existing water rights holders.

Existing USGS reports suggest that Kobeh Valley may provide 9,000 acre-feet per year to Diamond
Valley as underfiow. Sustained over pumping in Kobeh Valley is likely to reduce that amount and
affect prior existing municipal water rights held by Eureka County and Devils Gate GID that supply
the majority of the population in Diamond Valley.

Sustained over-pumping in Kobeh Valley is likely to impact irrigation and stockwatering water right
holders in Kobeh Valley and impact domestic weli owners. Sustained over-pumping in Kobeh
Valley may impact irigation and stockwatering water rights and impact domestic well owners in
Diamond Valley and Pine Valley. The owners of these rights contribute to the long-term economic
viability of the greater Eureka community; therefore, unless adequately mitigated, such impacts may
prove detrimental to the health and welfare of Eureka County.

Hydrologic properties of the proposed points of diversion are currently being analyzed; therefore,
impacts associated with sustained pumping of substantial water rights at the proposed points of
diversion are not known. Propagation of the cone of depression from the proposed points of
diversion must be adequately determined prior to granting the applications. Eureka County requests
the ability to review all hydrologic data offered in support of the applications.

The proposed points of diversion for these applications lie in Basin 139, while the proposed place of
use may ultimately include portions of Basin 153 (Diamond Valley) and Basin 53 (Pine Valley);
therefore the applications may call for a transfer of ground water out of the source basin for Use in
another basin. Compliance with the requirements of NRS 533.370(6) must be met.

There are currently outstanding applications to appropriate underground water in Kobeh Valley for
imgation and applications to appropriate underground water in Kobeh Valley for mining and milling.
These applications are protested by numerous parties including, Eureka County, the Department of
Interior and numerous private interests. Eureka County requests that a decision be rendered on
these appilications prior to dispensation of the present applications,

The works necessary to achieve beneficial use of the subject water rights are substantial and costly.
The applicant has not presented the State with the scope of its proposed works, nor has the
applicant demonstrated its ability to finance the works. Eureka County remains unclear whether the
applicant is a mining company or a holding company. Eureka requests the opportunity to 1) review
a proposed scope of work to achieve beneficial use and 2) satisfy its concems regarding corporate
purpose and financial ability.

As noted in ltem 15 of the Applications, the applications are intended to be utilized in conjunction
with other applications previously filed by Idaho General Mines, Inc. Applications 75979 through
76009 filed by the same applicant as these applications also indicate those applications are intended
to be utilized in conjunction with the applications filed by idaho General Mines, Inc. The subject
applications cannot be granted because the applicant has failed to provide the State Engineer with
all relevant information required by Nevada Revised Statutes. See letter from the State Engineer to
the Applicant dated October 1, 2007. Because this information is missing, Eureka County reserves
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Exhibit “A” ‘

Eureka County Protests to Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC Application Nos. 76483

10.

11.

12

through 76486

the right to supplement this protest and to include other grounds of protest based on any further
information submitted by the applicant in support of its applications to the State Engineer.

Eureka County recognizes that the custom and culture of mining is part of its history and appreciates
the role mining plays in its local and regional economy. Eureka County welcomes new opportunity
for mining in its communities as long as mine development is not detrimental to existing economic or
cultural activity. This protest is aimed at ensuring that any development of water resources in Kobeh
Valley is conducted in full accordance with Nevada law, the Eureka County Master Plan and related
ordinances, and does not unduly threaten the health and welfare of Eureka County citizens. Eureka
County encourages the proponents of these applications to engage its representatives and the
Office of the State Engineer in dialog that will result in a binding, mutually-beneficial agreement for
development and management of these ground water resources, including but not limited to
reinjection or infiltration of dewatering water not consumed in the mining operation back in to the
basin of origin in Eureka County to mitigate the effects of the Applicant’s pumping.

The manner of use of water under the subject applications is by nature of its activity a temporary
use. Becauseitis a temporary use, any permits granted should be subject to a restriction that any
application to change the manner of use under any such pemit will be subject to additional
determination and evaluation with respect to the permanent effects on existing rights and the
resource within the groundwater basin.

The State Engineer should consider the consumptive use of the water rights sought to be changed
and the consumptive use of the proposed beneficial use of water in determining whether the
proposed change in the place of diversion, manner of use and place of use complies with the
provisions of subsection 5 of NRS 533.370.

Should these protests result in hearings before the State Engineer, Eureka County requests that
such hearings be held in Eureka to facilitate access by the body of protestants.

003418

JA4830



- \

IN THE OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION NUMBER. 76744

FILED BY. KOBEH VALLEY RANCHLLC

PROTEST
ON FEBRUARY 13,2008 , TO APPROPRIATE THE

WATERS OF UNDERGROUND (EUREKA COUNTY)

Comes now EUREKA COUNTY
Printed or typed name of protestant
whose post office address is P.O. BOX 677, EUREKA, NEVADA 89316
Street No. Oz P.O. Box, City, State and Zip Code.
whose occupation is POLITICAL SUBDIVISION and protests the granting
of Application Number 76744 filed on FEBRUARY 13, 2008
by KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC to appropriate the
waters of UNDERGROUND situated in EUREKA

Underground or name of stream, lake, spring or other source
County, State of Nevada, for the following reasons and on the following grounds, to wit:

SEE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED

THEREFORE the Protestant requests that the application be DENIED
Denied, issued subject to prior rights, ctc., as the case may be

.......

Printed or typed name, if agent o

Address P.O. Box 677
Street No. or P.O. Box No.

EUREKA, NEVADA 89316
City, State and Zip Code No. =

™ R
Subscribed and sworn to before me this ' (0 day of APRIL , 2008 -

Ol el S O ﬁwé/

JACKIE J.BERG ¥ Notary Publi
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEVADA
EUREKA COUNTYs NEVADA
CERTIFICATE #05100509.8
APPT. EXP. OCT. 8, 2009

State of NEVADA
County of EUREKA

$25 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY PROTEST. PROTEST MUST BE FILED IN DUPLICATE.
ALL COPIES MUST CONTAIN ORIGINAL SIGNATURE.

\WFS01\USERSOLDFOLDERS\WLILLYWHITE\KAP CLIENTS\EUREKA COUNTY - 04478\PROTEST 76744.00C
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Exhibit “A”
Eureka County Protests to Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC Application Nos. 76744
through 76746

Kobeh Valiey is a designated basin per NRS 534.050. Ground water in the basin is fully or nearly
fully appropriated at approximately 18,000 acre-feet per year. Granting change applications that are
not supported by adequate proof of beneficial use will cause the basin to be over pumped to the
detriment of the basin, prior existing water rights holders and in direct conflict with forfeiture
provisions of Nevada water law. In the same way, transfer of ground water rights that supplement
surface water irrigation rights will cause the basin to be over pumped to the detriment of the basin
and prior existing water rights holders.

Existing USGS reports suggest that Kobeh Valley may provide underground flow to Diamond Valley.
Sustained over pumping in Kobeh Valley is likely to reduce that amount and affect prior existing
municipal water rights held by Eureka County and Devils Gate GID that supply the majority of the
population in Diamond Valley.

Sustained over-pumping in Kobeh Valley is likely to impact imigation and stockwatering water right
holders in Kobeh Valley and impact domestic well owners. Sustained over-pumping in Kobeh Valley
may impact irmigation and stockwatering water rights and impact domestic well owners in Diamond
Valley and Pine Valley. The owners of these rights contribute to the long-term economic viability of
the greater Eureka community; therefore, unless adequately mitigated, such impacts may prove
detrimental to the health and welfare of Eureka County.

Hydrologic properties of the proposed points of diversion are currently being analyzed; therefore,
impacts associated with sustained pumping of substantial water rights at the proposed points of
diversion are not known. Propagation of the cone of depression from the proposed points of
diversion must be adequately determined prior to granting the applications. Eureka County requests
the ability to review all hydrologic data offered in support of the applications.

The proposed points of diversion for these applications lie in Basin 139, while the proposed place of
use may ultimately include portions of Basin 153 (Diamond Valley) and Basin 53 (Pine Valley);
therefore the applications may call for a transfer of ground water out of the source basin for use in
another basin. Compliance with the requirements of NRS 533.370(6) must be met.

The works necessary to achieve beneficial use of the subject water rights are substantial and costly.
The applicant has not presented the State with the scope of its proposed works, nor has the
applicant demonstrated its ability to finance the works. Eureka County remains unclear whether the
applicant is a mining company or a holding company. Eureka requests the opportunity to 1) review
a proposed scope of work to achieve beneficial use and 2) satisfy its concems regarding corporate
purpose and financial ability.

As noted in Item 15 of the Applications, the applications are intended to be utiiized in conjunction
with other applications previously filed by Idaho General Mines, Inc. Applications 75979 through
76009 filed by the same applicant as these applications also indicate those applications are intended
to be utilized in conjunction with the applications filed by Idaho General Mines, Inc. Al the subject
applications cannot be granted because the amount of water applied for greatly exceeds the 16,000
afa the applicant states is necessary for its mining project.

Eureka County recognizes that the custom and culture of mining is part of its history and appreciates
the role mining plays in its local and regional economy. Eureka County welcomes new opportunity
for mining in its communities as long as mine development is not detimental to existing economic or
cultural activity. This protest is aimed at ensuring that any development of water resources in Kobeh
Valley is conducted in full accordance with Nevada law, the Eureka County Master Plan and related
ordinances, and does not unduly threaten the health and welfare of Eureka County citizens. Eureka
County encourages the proponents of these applications to engage its representatives and the
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Exhibit “A”

Eureka County Protests to Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC Application Nos. 76744

10.

1.

through 76746

Office of the State Engineer in dialog that will result in a binding, mutually-beneficial agreement for
development and management of these ground water resources, including but not limited to
reinjection or infiltration of dewatering water not consumed in the mining operation back in to the
basin of origin in Eureka County to mitigate the effects of the Applicant's pumping and limitation of
the use of the water in Eureka County.

The manner of use of water under the subject applications is by nature of its activity a temporary
use. Because it is a temporary use, any pemmits granted should be subject to a restriction that any
application to change the manner of use under any such permit will be subject to additional
determination and evaluation with respect to the permanent effects on existing rights and the
resource within the groundwater basin or that at the end of the mining use, the water will revert back
to the source.

The State Engineer should consider the consumptive use of the water rights sought to be changed
and the consumptive use of the proposed beneficial use of water in determining whether the
proposed change in the place of diversion, manner of use and place of use complies with the
provisions of subsection 5 of NRS 5§33.370.

Should these protests result in hearings before the State Engineer, Eureka County requests that
such hearings be held in Eureka to facilitate access by the body of protestants.
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IN THE OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION NUMBER. ___76802

FILEDBY. KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC

PROTEST
ON MARCH 11,2008, TO APPROPRIATE THE

WATERS OF UNDERGROUND (EUREKA COUNTY) -

Comes now EUREKA COUNTY

Printed or typed name of protestant

whose post office address is P.O. BOX 677, EUREKA, NEVADA 89316
Street No. Or P.O. Box, City, State and Zip Code,

whose occupation is POLITICAL SUBDIVISION and protests the granting
of Application Number 76802 filed on MARCH 11, 2008

by KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC to appropriate the
waters of UNDERGROUND situated in EUREKA

Underground or name of stream, lake, spring or other source

County, State of Nevada, for the following reasons and on the following grounds, to wit:

SEE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED

THEREFORE the Protestant requests that the application be DENIED

Denicd, issued subject to prior rights, efc., as the case may be

Agent or protestan

" ITHURRALDE, CHAIRMAN, COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Printed or typed name, if agent
Address P.O. Box 677

Street No. or P.O. Box No.

EUREKA, NEVADA 89316
City, State and Zip Code No.

D
Subscribed and sworn to before me this a 32 day of MAY, 2008
\ BTATE OF NEVADA v Notary P
)i
4 00T 05008 State of NEVADA
County of EUREKA

$25 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY PROTEST. PROTEST MUST BE FILED IN DUPLICATE.
ALL COPIES MUST CONTAIN QRIGINAL SIGNATURE.
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Exhibit “A”

Eureka County Amended Protests to Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC Application
Nos. 76802 through 76805

Diamond Valley is a designated basin per NRS 534.050. The vield of the basin is 30,000 acre feet
annually (“afa’) per the State Engineer's records. The existing water right appropriations in the basin
total approximately 133,816 afa. Irrigation use in 2007 per the State Engineer's pumpage inventory
was 95,738 acre feet. Ground water in the basin is over appropriated. Granting change applications
that are not supported by adequate proof of beneficial use will cause the basin to be over pumped to
the detriment of the basin, prior existing water rights holders and in direct conflict with forfeiture
and/or cancellation provisions of Nevada water law. In the same way, transfer of supplemental
ground water rights will cause the basin to be over pumped to the detriment of the basin and prior
existing water rights holders.

Existing USGS reports suggest that Kobeh Valley may provide underground flow to Diamond Valley.
Sustained over pumping in Kobeh Valley and Diamond Valley is likely to affect prior existing
municipal water rights held by Eureka County and Devils Gate GID that supply the majority of the
population in Diamond Valley.

As noted in Item 15 of the Applications, the applications are intended to be utilized in conjunction
with other applications previously filed by Idaho General Mines, Inc. and the applicant with points of
diversion in Kobeh Valley, Pine Valley and Diamaond Valley and places of use in Kobeh Valley, Pine
Valley and Diamond Valley. Kobeh Valley is a designated basin per NRS 534.050. Ground water in
the Kobeh Valley basin is fully or nearly fully appropriated at approximately 18,000 acre-feet per
year. Sustained over-pumping in Kobeh Valley and Diamond Valley is likely to impact irrigation and
stockwatering water right holders in Kobeh Valley and Diamond Valley and impact domestic well
owners. Sustained over-pumping in Kobeh Valley may impact irrigation and stockwatering water
rights and impact domestic well owners in Diamond Valley and Pine Valley. The owners of these
rights contribute to the long-term economic viability of the greater Eureka community; therefore,
unless adequately mitigated, such impacts may prove detrimental to the heaith and welfare of
Eureka County.

Hydrologic properties of the proposed points of diversion are currently being analyzed; therefore,
impacts associated with sustained pumping of substantial water rights at the proposed points of
diversion are not known. Propagation of the cone of depression from the proposed points of
diversion must be adequately determined prior to granting the applications. Eureka County requests
the ability to review all hydrologic data offered in support of the applications.

The proposed points of diversion lie in Basin 153 (Diamond Valley), while the proposed place of use
may ultimately include portions of Basin 139 (Kobeh Valley) and Basin 53 (Pine Valley); therefore
the applications may call for a transfer of ground water out of the source basin for use in another
basin. Compliance with the requirements of NRS 533.370(6) must be met.

The works necessary to achieve beneficial use of the subject water rights are substantial and costly.
The applicant has not presented the State with the scope of its proposed works, nor has the
applicant demonstrated its ability to finance the works. Eureka County remains unclear whether the
applicant is a mining company or a holding company. Eureka requests the opportunity to 1) review
a proposed scope of work to achieve beneficial use and 2) satisfy its concerns regarding corporate
purpose and financial ability.
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11.

Exhibit “A”

Eureka County Amended Protests to Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC Application
Nos. 76802 through 76805

As noted in ltem 15 of the Applications, the applications are intended to be utilized in conjunction
with other applications previously filed by Idaho General Mines, Inc. and the applicant. Al of the
subject applications cannot be granted because the amount of water applied for greatly exceeds the
16,000 afa the applicant states is necessary for its mining project.

Eureka County recognizes that the custom and culture of mining is part of its history and appreciates
the role mining plays in its local and regional economy. Eureka County welcomes new opportunity
for mining in its communities as long as mine development is not detrimental to existing economic or
cultural activity. This protest is aimed at ensuring that any development of water resources in Kobeh
Valley, Pine Valley and Diamond Valley is conducted in full accordance with Nevada law, the Eureka
County Master Plan and related ordinances, and does not unduly threaten the health and weifare of
Eureka County citizens. Eureka County encourages the proponents of these applications to engage
its representatives, Eureka County and the Office of the State Engineer in dialog that will result in a
binding, mutually-beneficial agreement for development and management of these ground water
resources and mitigation of any impacts from the pumping of the applied for water rights, including
but not limited to, reinjection or infiltration of water not consumed in the mining operation back in to
the basin of origin in Eureka County to mitigate the effects of the Applicant's pumping and limitation
of the use of the water in Eureka County.

The manner of use of water under the subject applications is by nature of its activity a temporary
use. Because it is a temporary use, any permits granted should be subject to a restriction that any
application to change the manner of use under any such permit will be subject to additional
determination and evaluation with respect to the permanent effects on existing rights and the
resource within the groundwater basin, or that at the end of the mining use, the water will revert back
fo the source.

The State Engineer should consider the consumptive use of the water rights sought to be changed
and the consumptive use of the proposed beneficial use of water in determining whether the
proposed change in the place of diversion, manner of use and place of use complies with the
provisions of NRS 533.3703.

Should these protests result in hearings before the State Engineer, Eureka County requests that
such hearings be held in Eureka to facilitate access by the body of protestants.
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IN THE OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION NUMBER. __ 76989

FILED By. KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC
PROTEST
ON APRIL 23,2008 > TO APPROPRIATE THE
WATERS OF UNDERGROUND (EUREKA COUNTY)
Comes now EUREKA COUNTY
Printed or typed name of protestant w ~
whose post office address is P.O. BOX 677, EUREKA, NEVADA 89316 —'l; S
Street No. Or P.O. Box, City, State and Zip Code, m E-:U\

whose occupation is POLITICAL SUBDIVISION arldprofgts ﬂ%anting
[op]
- N

of Application Number 76989 filed on APRIL 23, = _~doogM
™m

by, KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC <to apProprigte the
g ¥ o

waters of UNDERGROUND situatedin___ EUREKA 7 s

Undcrground or name of stream, iake, spring or other source ’c;)‘ L A

County, State of Nevada, for the following reasons and on the following grounds, to wit;

SEE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED

THEREFORE the Protestant requests that the application be DENIED

Denied, issued subject to prior rights, etc., as the case may be

Agent or protestant

J.P. “JIM"ITHURRALDE, CHAIRMAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
W

Address P.O. Box 677

Street No. or P.O. Box No.

EUREKA, NEVADA 89316
City, State and Zip Code No.
Subscribed and swomn to before me this _L Imday of TL( NE_ 2008
JACKIE J. BERG oA :
ATE OF NEVA .
A NOTAE%YRWEKRUO%"?‘N‘:TY.NEVM v Notary Pule
CERTIFICATE § 051005003
APPT.EXROD LD, State of NEVADA '
County of EUREKA

$25 FILING FEE MUST ACCOMPANY PROTEST. PROTEST MUST BE FILED IN DUPLICATE.
ALL COPIES MUST CONTAIN ORIGINAL SIGNATURE.

WFSONUSERSOLDFOLDERS\NLILLYWHITE\KAP CLIENTS\EUREKA COUNTY - 04478\PROTEST 76989.DOC
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Exhibit “A”
Eureka County Protests to Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC
Application Nos. 76989 and 76990

. Kobeh Valley is a designated basin. Ground water in the basin is fully or nearly fully
appropriated at approximately 18,000 acre-feet per year. Granting change applications that
are not supported by adequate proof of beneficial use will cause the basin to be over
pumped to the detriment of the basin, prior existing water rights holders and in direct
conflict with forfeiture provisions of Nevada water law. In the same way, transfer of
ground water rights that supplement surface water irrigation rights will cause the basin to be
over pumped to the detriment of the basin and prior existing water rights holders.
Phreatophytic/spring discharge should also be discounted from the total duty sought to be
transferred by the subject applications.

. Existing USGS reports suggest that Kobeh Valley may provide underground flow to
Diamond Valley. Sustained over pumping in Kobeh Valley is likely to reduce that amount
and affect prior existing municipal water rights held by Eureka County and Devils Gate
GID that supply the majority of the population in Diamond Valley.

Sustained over-pumping in Kobeh Valley is likely to impact irrigation and stockwatering
water right holders in Kobeh Valley and impact domestic well owners. Sustained over-
pumping in Kobeh Valley may impact irrigation and stockwatering water rights and impact
domestic well owners in Diamond Valley and Pine Valley. The owners of these rights
contribute to the long-term economic viability of the greater Eureka community; therefore,
unless adequately mitigated, such impacts may prove detrimental to the health and welfare
of Eureka County.

. Hydrologic properties of the proposed points of diversion are currently being analyzed;
therefore, impacts associated with sustained pumping of substantial water rights at the
proposed points of diversion are not known. Propagation of the cone of depression from
the proposed points of diversion must be adequately determined prior to granting the
applications. Eureka County requests the ability to review all hydrologic data offered in
support of the applications.

. The proposed points of diversion for these applications lie in Basin 139, while the proposed
place of use may ultimately include portions of Basin 153 (Diamond Valley) and Basin 53
(Pine Valley); therefore the applications may call for a transfer of ground water out of the
source basin for use in another basin. Compliance with the requirements of NRS
533.370(6) must be met.

. The works necessary to achieve beneficial use of the subject water rights are substantial and
costly. The applicant has not presented the State with the scope of its proposed works, nor
has the applicant demonstrated its ability to finance the works. Eureka County remains
unclear whether the applicant is a mining company or a holding company. Eureka requests
the opportunity to 1) review a proposed scope of work to achieve beneficial use and 2)
satisfy its concerns regarding corporate purpose and financial ability.
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12.

Exhibit “A”
Eureka County Protests to Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC
Application Nos. 76989 and 76990

As noted in Item 15 of the Applications, the applications are intended to be utilized in
conjunction with other applications previously filed by Idaho General Mines, Inc. and
Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC for the Mt. Hope Mine project. All of the applications filed by
the applicant cannot be granted because the amount of water applied for greatly exceeds the
16,000 afa the applicant states is necessary for its mining project.

Eureka County recognizes that the custom and culture of mining is part of its history and
appreciates the role mining plays in its local and regional economy. Eureka County
welcomes new opportunity for mining in its communities as long as mine development is
not detrimental to existing economic or cultural activity. This protest is aimed at ensuring
that any development of water resources in Kobeh Valley is conducted in full accordance
with Nevada law, the Eureka County Master Plan and related ordinances, and does not
unduly threaten the heaith and welfare of Eureka County citizens. Eureka County
encourages the proponents of these applications to engage its representatives and the Office
of the State Engineer in dialog that will result in a binding, mutually-beneficial agreement
for development and management of these ground weter resources, including but not
limited to reinjection or infiltration of dewatering water not consumed in the mining
operation back in to the basin of origin in Eureka County to mitigate the effects of the
Applicant’s pumping and limitation of the use of the water in Eureka County.

The manner of use of water under the subject applications is by nature of its activity a
temporary use. Because it is a temporary use, any permits granted should be subject to a
restriction that any application to change the point of diversion, place of use or manner of
use under any such permit will be subject to additional determination and evaluation with
respect to the permanent effects on existing rights and the resource within the groundwater
basin or that at the end of the mining use, the water will revert back to the source.

The State Engineer should consider the consumptive use of the water rights sought to be
changed and the consumptive use of the proposed beneficial use of water in determining
whether the proposed change in the place of diversion, manner of use and place of use
complies with the provisions of NRS 533.3703.

Should these protests result in hearings before the State Engineer, Eureka County requests
that such hearings be held in Eureka to facilitate access by protestants.

It was specifically requested at the prehearing conference held on March 17, 2008, with
regard to the applications filed by Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC for the Mt. Hope Mine
project, that that change applications relating to the mine’s purchase of the Fish
Creek/Bartine Ranch water rights, Applications 76989 and 76990, be included in the
hearing for the mine project. See, Pre-Hearing Conference March 17, 2008 Transcript
(“Transcript") at page 60. These applications are part of the consumptive use duty sought
for the mine project. Transcript at page 60, lines 11-25. The discussion at the prehearing
conference indicated that the Fish Creek/Bartine Ranch change applications would be
included in the hearing.  Transcript at pages 60-61. These applications were filed by
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Exhibit “A”
Eureka County Protests to Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC
Application Nos. 76989 and 76990

Kobeh Valley Ranch LLC on April 23, 2008. The Notice of Hearing was issued May 7,
2008. These applications were not included in the Notice of Hearing.

It is important that all water rights the mine intends to utilize for the project be included in
the hearing. As stated at the prehearing hearing, Eureka County believes some of the
permits sought be changed by the mine are not in good standing and cannot be validly
approved. Transcript at page 32, lines 18-22. Thus, if certain applications are not able to
be approved, the applicant will presumably, based upon comments made at the prehearing
conference, be looking to other pending applications to meet the water needs for its project.
Transcript at page 21, lines 8-25, page 22, lines 1-5. Thus, for the State Engineer to
appropriately review this project and the water rights necessary for the proposed use, all
water rights associated or to be associated with the project need to be included in the
hearing,
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IN THE OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

77171

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION NUMBER,

FILED BY. KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LLC (/o GENERAL MOLY, INC))
PROTEST

ON JUNE 20, 2008 » TO APPROPRIATE THE

UNDERGROUND (EUREKA COUNTY)

WATERS OF
Comes now EUREKA COUNTY
Printed or typed name of protestant
whose post office address is P.0. BOX 677, EUREKA, NEVADA 89316
Street No. Or P.O. Box, City, State and Zip Code.
whose occupation is POLITICAL SUBDIVISION and protests the granting
of Application Number 77171 filed on JUNE 20. 2008,

to appropriate the

by KOBEH VALLEY RANCH LIC (c/o General Moly, Inc,)
waters of UNDERGROUND situated in EUREKA
Underground or name of stream, lake, spring or other source

County, State of Nevada, for the following reasons and on the following grounds, to wit:

SEE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED

DENIED

Denied, issued subject to prior rights, etc., as the case may be

THEREFORE the Protestant requests that the application be

and that an order be entered for such relief as the State Engineer dee

Signed
&n Agent or pwl:sumt
LP. “JIM” ITHURRALDE, CHAIRMAN, CQO. COMMISSIONERS

Printed or typed name, if agent »
Address P.O. Box 677 = S
Street No. or P.O. Box No. - g

m 5 I

EUREKA, NEVADA 89316 [ =

”. City, Siate and Zip Code No. = () L_ \

Subscribed and swom to before me this ’71 day of DECEMBER, 2008 r} 8 j

CREL A Ohal Q- Bos . o = -
- NEVADA _ - —=
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

EUREKA COUNTY, A POLITICAL
SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF
NEVADA; KENNETH F. BENSON,
INDIVIDUALLY; DIAMOND CATTLE
COMPANY, LLC, ANEVADA LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY; AND MICHEL
AND MARGARET ANN ETCHEVERRY
FAMILY, LP, ANEVADA REGISTERED
FOREIGN LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

Appellants,
Vs.

THE STATE OF NEVADA STATE
ENGINEER; THE STATE OF NEVADA
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES;
AND KOBEH VALLEY RANCH, LLC, A
NEVADA LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY,

Respondents.

CaseNo. 61324 1o tronically Filed

Dec 27 2012 10:21 a.m.

District Court Case Neseie K. Lindeman

CV 1108-15; CV 1 0fedR@f Supreme Court
CV 1108-157; CV 1112-164;

CV 1112-165; CV 1202-170

JOINT APPENDIX

Volume 25

KAREN A. PETERSON, NSB 366

kpeterson@allisonmackenzie.com
JENNIFER MAHE, NSB 9620

jmahe@allisonmackenzie.com
DAWN ELLERBROCK, NSB 7327

dellerbrock@allisonmackenzie.com

ALLISON, MacKENZIE, PAVLAKIS,
WRIGHT & FAGAN, LTD.

J\KAP\F12EUREKAO01.6127. APX. WPD 1
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402 North Division Street
Carson City, NV 89703
(775) 687-0202

and

THEODORE BEUTEL, NSB 5222
tbeutel@eurekanv.org

Eureka County District Attorney
702 South Main Street

P.O. Box 190

Eureka, NV 89316

(775) 237-5315

Attorneys for Appellant,
EUREKA COUNTY



CHRONOLOGICAL APPENDIX TO

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT

DOCUMENT DATE VOL JA NO.
Petition for Judicial Review 08/08/2011 1 01-06
Notice of Verified Petition for Writ of 08/10/2011 1 07- 08
Prohibition, Complaint and Petition for
Judicial Review
Verified Petition for Writ of 08/10/2011 1 09-59
Prohibition, Complaint and Petition for
Judicial Review
Summons and Proof of Service, Kobeh | 08/11/2011 1 60-62
Valley Ranch, LLC
Summons and Proof of Service, Jason 08/11/2011 1 63-65
King
Affidavit of Service by Certified Mail 08/11/2011 1 66-68
Notice of Petition for Judicial Review 08/11/2011 | 69-117
Summons and Proof of Service, Kobeh | 08/15/2011 | 118-120
Valley Ranch, LLC
Summons and Proof of Service, Jason 08/15/2011 | 121-123
King
Summons and Proof of Service, The 08/17/2011 | 124-128
State of Nevada
First Additional Summons and Proof of | 08/17/2011 1 129-133
Service, State Engineer, Division of
Water Resources
Order Allowing Intervention of Kobeh | 09/14/2011 1 134-135

Valley Ranch, LLC, to Intervene as a
Respondent

JAKAP'F12EUREKA01.6127.APX.WPD 3




Dismiss and Opposition to Request for
Writ of Prohibition

DOCUMENT DATE VOL JA NO.
Partial Motion to Dismiss, Notice of 09/14/2011 1 136-140
Intent to Defend
Order Allowing Intervention of Kobeh | 09/26/2011 1 141-142
Valley Ranch, LLC, as a Party
Respondent
Answer to Verified Petition for Writ of | 09/28/2011 1 143-149
Prohibition, Complaint and Petition for
Judicial Review by Kobeh Valley
Ranch, LLC
Answer to Petition for Judicial Review | 09/29/2011 1 150-154
by Kobeh Valley Ranch, LL.C
Answer to Petition for Judicial Review | 09/29/2011 1 155-160
by Kobeh Valley Ranch, LL.C
Order Directing the Consolidation of 10/26/2011 1 161-162
Action CV1108-156 and Action No.
CV1108-157 with Action CV1108-155
Summary of Record on Appeal 10/27/2011 | 2-26 163-5026
Request for and Points and Authorities | 11/10/2011 27 5027-5052
in Support of Issuance of Writ of
Prohibition and in Opposition to
Motion to Dismiss
Order Setting Briefing Schedule 12/02/2011 27 5053-5055
Reply in Support of Partial Motion to 12/15/2011 27 5056-5061

JAKAP\F12EUREKA01.6127. APX.WPD 4




Summary of Record on Appeal -
CV1108-155

DOCUMENT DATE VOL JA NO.
Kobeh Valley Ranch’s Reply to 12/15/2011 27 5062-5083
Conley/Morrison’s Request for and
Points and Authorities in Support of
Issuance of Writ of Prohibition and in
Opposition to Motion to Dismiss
Kobeh Valley Ranch’s Joinder in the 12/15/2011 27 5084-5086
State of Nevada and Jason King’s
Partial Motion to Dismiss
Petition for Judicial Review 12/29/2011 27 5087-5091
Petition for Judicial Review 12/30/2011 27 5092-5097
Summons and Proof of Service, The 01/11/2012 27 5098-5100
State of Nevada
First Additional Summons and Proofof | 01/11/2012 27 5101-5103
Service, State Engineer, Division of
Water Resources
First Amended Petition for Judicial 01/12/2012 27 5104-5111
Review
Opening Brief of Conley Land & 01/13/2012 27 5112-5133
Livestock, LLC and Lloyd Morrison
Petitioners Kenneth F. Benson, 01/13/2012 27 5134-5177
Diamond Cattle Company, LLC, and
Michel and Margaret Ann Etcheverry
Family LP’s Opening Brief
Eureka County’s Opening Brief 01/13/2012 27 5178-5243
Eureka County’s Summary of Record 01/13/2012 28 5244-5420
on Appeal - CV1112-0164
Eureka County’s Supplemental 01/13/2012 | 29-30 | 5421-5701 |

JAKAP\FI2EUREKAQ1.6127. APX.WPD 5




DOCUMENT DATE VYOL JA NO.
Order Granting Extension 01/26/2012 31 5702-5703
Answer to Petition for Judicial Review | 01/30/2012 31 5704-5710
Answer to First Amended Petition for 01/30/2012 31 5711-5717
Judicial Review
Supplemental Petition for Judicial 01/31/2012 31 5718-5720
Review
Petition for Judicial Review 02/01/2012 31 5721-5727
Summary of Record on Appeal 02/03/2012 31 5728-5733
Record on Appeal, Vol. I, Bates 02/03/2012 31 5734-5950
Stamped Pages 1-216 |
Record on Appeal, Vol. II, Bates 02/03/2012 32 5951-6156
Stamped Pages 217-421
Record on Appeal, Vol. 111, Bates 02/03/2012 33 6157-6397
Stamped Pages 422-661
Answer to Petition to Judicial Review 02/23/2012 34 6398-6403
Answering Brief 02/24/2012 34 6404-6447
Respondent Kobeh Valley Ranch, 02/24/2012 34 6448-6518
LLC’s Answering Brief
Reply Brief of Conley Land & 03/28/2012 34 6519-6541
Livestock, LLC and Lloyd Morrison
Petitioners Kenneth F. Benson, 03/28/2012 34 6542-6565
Diamond Cattle Company, LLC, and
Michel and Margaret Ann Etcheverry
Family LP’s Reply Brief
Eureka County’s Reply Brief 03/28/2012 34 6566-6638

JA\KAP\F12EUREKA01.6127. APX.WPD




Proceedings

DOCUMENT DATE VOL JA NO.
Transcript for Petition for Judicial 04/03/2012 35 6639-6779
Review
Corrected Answering Brief 04/05/2012 35 6780-6822
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, | 06/13/2012 36 6823-6881
and Order Denying Petitions for
Judicial Review
Notice of Entry of Findings of Fact, 06/18/2012 36 6882-6944
Conclusions of Law, and Order
Denying Petitions for Judicial Review
Notice of Appeal 07/10/2012 36 6945-6949
Petitioners Benson, Diamond Cattle 07/12/2012 36 6950-6951
Co., and Etcheverry Family LP’s Notice
of Appeal
Excerpts from Transcript of 10/13/2008 36 6952-6964

JAKAP\F12EUREKAO01.6127.APX.WPD 7




ALPHABETICAL APPENDIX TO

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT

DOCUMENT DATE VOL JA NO.
Affidavit of Service by Certified Mail | 08/11/2011 1 66-68
Answer to Verified Petition for Writ of | 09/28/2011 1 143-149
Prohibition, Complaint and Petition for
Judicial Review by Kobeh Valley
Ranch, LLC
Answer to Petition for Judicial Review | 09/29/2011 1 150-154
by Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC
Answer to Petition for Judicial Review | 09/29/2011 1 155-160
by Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC
Answer to Petition for Judicial Review | 01/30/2012 31 5704-5710
Answer to First Amended Petition for | 01/30/2012 31 5711-5717
Judicial Review
Answer to Petition to Judicial Review | 02/23/2012 34 6398-6403
Answering Brief 02/24/2012 | 34 6404-6447
Corrected Answering Brief 04/05/2012 | 35 6780-6822
Eureka County’s Supplemental 01/13/2012 | 29-30 | 5421-5701
Summary of Record on Appeal -
CV1108-155
Eureka County’s Summary of Record | 01/13/2012 | 28 5244-5420
on Appeal - CV1112-0164
Eureka County’s Opening Brief 01/13/2012 | 27 5178-5243
Eureka County’s Reply Brief 03/28/2012 | 34 6566-6638
Excerpts from Transcript of 10/13/2008 | 36 | 6952-6964

Proceedings

JAKAP\F12EUREKAO1.6127. APX.WPD 8




DOCUMENT

DATE

VOL

JA NO.

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
and Order Denying Petitions for
Judicial Review

06/13/2012

36

6823-6881

First Additional Summons and Proof
of Service, State Engineer, Division of
Water Resources

08/17/2011

129-133

First Additional Summons and Proof
of Service, State Engineer, Division of
Water Resources

01/11/2012

27

5101-5103

First Amended Petition for Judicial
Review

01/12/2012

27

5104-5111

Kobeh Valley Ranch’s Reply to
Conley/Morrison’s Request for and
Points and Authorities in Support of
Issuance of Writ of Prohibition and in
Opposition to Motion to Dismiss

12/15/2011

27

5062-5083

Kobeh Valley Ranch’s Joinder in the
State of Nevada and Jason King’s
Partial Motion to Dismiss

12/15/2011

27

5084-5086

Notice of Verified Petition for Writ of
Prohibition, Complaint and Petition for
Judicial Review

08/10/2011

07-08

Notice of Petition for Judicial Review

08/11/2011

69-117

Notice of Entry of Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, and Order
Denying Petitions for Judicial Review

06/18/2012

36

6882-6944

Notice of Appeal

07/10/2012

36

6945-6949

Opening Brief of Conley Land &
Livestock, LLC and Lloyd Morrison

01/13/2012

27

5112-5133

JAKAP\F12EUREKAO01.6127.APX.WPD 9




DOCUMENT DATE VOL JA NO.
Order Allowing Intervention of Kobeh | 09/14/2011 1 134-135
Valley Ranch, LLC, to Intervene as a
Respondent
Order Allowing Intervention of Kobeh | 09/26/2011 1 141-142
Valley Ranch, LLC, as a Party
Respondent
Order Directing the Consolidation of 10/26/2011 1 161-162
Action CV1108-156 and Action No.
CV1108-157 with Action CV1108-155
Order Setting Briefing Schedule 12/02/2011 27 5053-5055
Order Granting Extension 01/26/2012 | 31 5702-5703
Partial Motion to Dismiss, Notice of 09/14/2011 1 136-140
Intent to Defend
Petition for Judicial Review 08/08/2011 1 01-06
Petition for Judicial Review 12/29/2011 27 5087-5091
Petition for Judicial Review 12/30/2011 27 5092-5097
Petition for Judicial Review 02/01/2012 31 5721-5727
Petitioners Kenneth F. Benson, 01/13/2012 27 5134-5177
Diamond Cattle Company, LLC, and
Michel and Margaret Ann Etcheverry
Family LP’s Opening Brief
Petitioners Kenneth F. Benson, 03/28/2012 34 6542-6565
Diamond Cattle Company, LLC, and
Michel and Margaret Ann Etcheverry
Family LP’s Reply Brief
Petitioners Benson, Diamond Cattle 07/12/2012 36 6950-6951

Co., and Etcheverry Family LP’s
Notice of Appeal

JAKAP\FI2EUREKAO1.6127.APX. WPD 10




Valley Ranch, LLC

DOCUMENT DATE VOL JA NO.
Record on Appeal, Vol. I, Bates 02/03/2012 | 32 5951-6156
Stamped Pages 217-421
Record on Appeal, Vol. I, Bates 02/03/2012 | 31 5734-5950
Stamped Pages 1-216
Record on Appeal, Vol. 111, Bates 02/03/2012 33 6157-6397
Stamped Pages 422-661
Reply in Support of Partial Motion to 12/15/2011 27 5056-5061
Dismiss and Opposition to Request for
Writ of Prohibition
Reply Brief of Conley Land & 03/28/2012 34 6519-6541
Livestock, LLC and Lloyd Morrison
Request for and Points and Authorities | 11/10/2011 27 5027-5052
in Support of Issuance of Writ of
Prohibition and in Opposition to
Motion to Dismiss
Respondent Kobeh Valley Ranch, 02/24/2012 | 34 6448-6518
LLC’s Answering Brief
Summary of Record on Appeal 10/27/2011 | 2-26 163-5026
Summary of Record on Appeal 02/03/2012 | 31 5728-5733
Summons and Proof of Service, Kobeh | 08/11/2011 1 60-62
Valley Ranch, LLC
Summons and Proof of Service, Jason | 08/11/2011 1 63-65
King
Summons and Proof of Service, Jason | 08/15/2011 1 121-123
King
Summons and Proof of Service, Kobeh | 08/15/2011 1 118-120

JAKAP\F12EUREKA01.6127.APX.WPD 11




Prohibition, Complaint and Petition for
Judicial Review

DOCUMENT DATE YOL JA NO.
Summons and Proof of Service, The 08/17/2011 1 124-128
State of Nevada
Summons and Proof of Service, The 01/11/2012 27 5098-5100
State of Nevada
Supplemental Petition for Judicial 01/31/2012 31 5718-5720
Review
Transcript for Petition for Judicial 04/03/2012 | 35 6639-6779
Review
Verified Petition for Writ of 08/10/2011 1 09-59

JAKAP\F12EUREKAO1.6127.APX.WPD 12




CERTIFICATE OF APPENDIX (NRAP 30(g)(1)

In compliance with NRAP 30(g)(1) I hereby certify that this Appendix

consists of true and correct copies of the papers in the District Court file.

DATED: December 21, 2012. /s/ KAREN A. PETERSON
KAREN A. PETERSON, NSB #366
ALLISON, MacKENZIE, PAVLAKIS,
WRIGHT & FAGAN, LTD.
P.O. Box 646
Carson City, NV 89702

Attorneys for Appellant,
EUREKA COUNTY

JAKAP\FI2EUREKAO01.6127 APX.WPD 13
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